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Bigfoot Directory Search Match http://Awww.bigfoot.com/SEARCH

Free Premier Issue

~

I wanna Bigfoot For Life NOW!
Get a FREE, LIFETIME e-mail
address.

Search Example : John Smith

i

Search Results
Advanced Search - Search Tips - Search FAQ - Conditions of use

Customize your E-mail in
Anti-Spam ways you've only dreamed of,
Learn About It !

1) WOODHAM, A
73574.116@compuserve.com

2.) WOODHAM, AMY
awoodham(@aol.com

3.) WOODHAM, ANN
103162.1016@compuserve.com

4) WOODHAM, ANNE
100645.1345@compuserve.com

5.) Woodham, Anthony
ABWoodham@bsc.edu

6.) Woodham, Aris
erichards@pop.umkc.edu

7.) Woodham, Bryan Arab, Al. US -
bryanw@mindspring.com

8.) Woodham, C.
C.J. Woodham@bradford.ac.uk

9.) Woodham, C. J.
CIJWoodham@worldnet.att. net

/\ 10.) Woodham, Cecilia
' woodhamc@rucker-emh3.army.mil

1of5 03/18/97 19:43:13



Bigfoot Directory Search Match http://www.bigfoot.com/SEARCH

11.) Woodham, Christopher
gs01ctw@panther.gsu.edu

)

12.) Woodham, Clare
c.woodham 1 @physics.oxford.ac.uk

13.) WOODHAM, CORY
woodhac@okstate.edu

14) WOODHAM, DAN
ip000565@)jp.interramp.com

15.) Woodham, Dan (Woody) Yokohama, Toky JP
woodham@gol.com

16.) WOODHAM, DELROY
dwoodham@idirect.com

17.) WOODHAM, DIANE
103627 .46(@compuserve.com

18.) Woodham, Dr R.G.
1gwl001@cam.ac.uk

19.) woodham, elizabeth
woodham-kerri@sc.edu

f \ 20.) WOODHAM, FRANCES
75164.1531@compuserve.com

21.) Woodham, J
J.M. Woodham(@brighton.ac.uk

22.) Woodham, J.
J.Woodham@bradford.ac.uk

23.) Woodham, Jennifer
JNWoodham@bsc.edu

24.) WOODHAM, JESSECA
ilw3161@garnet.acns.fsu.edu

25.) Woodham, Judy
jwoodham@knights farmington.k12.mo.us

Next 25 matching search results

White Pages powered by
~ Proy
Woodham & Sharpe Architects Pa

View Map 923 S Perry St
334-263-7539

20of5 03/18/97 19:45:52



Bigfoot Directory Search Match http:/Awvww.bigfoot.com/GO?FormName=BF2LOO...ptEmail+Info& StartR ow=25&LastName=Woodham

Catalog Link

m

Do you like to keep a low profile?
Join BIGFOOT PRIVACY.

Search Example : John Smith

Search Results
Advanced Search - Search Tips - Search FAQ - Conditions of use

Customize your E-mail in
Filtering ways you've only dreamed of,
Learn About It !

26.) Woodham, K.E,
kew21@cam.ac.uk

27.) WOODHAM, KELLEY
wwoodham31@aol.com

28.) WOODHAM, KELLEY
wkelley@okstate.edu

29.) Woodham, Kenneth L.
WRS7200@worldnet.att.net

30.) Woodham, Kerri
EWOODHA@vm.sc.edu

31.) Woodham, L
L.S. Woodham@brighton.ac.uk

32.) Woodham, L.A,
law21@cam.ac.uk

33.) Woodham, Laura
lawoodh@acadcomp.cmp.ilstu.edu

34) WOODHAM, LELTON
Iwoodham@atl. mindspring.com

N 35.) WOODHAM, LEWE
, LWOODHA@clemson.edu

1of5 03/18/97 19:50:40




Bigfoot Directory Search Match
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View Map

http:/~Awww.bigfoot.com/GO?FormName=BF2LOO...p+Email+Info&StartRow=25&LastName=Woodham

36.) WOODHAM, LOYD
71204.313@compuserve.com

37.) woodham, Loyd
loydw@bmtc. mindspring.com

38.) Woodham, Mark
mwoodham(@ 1stresource.com

39.) WOODHAM, MATTHEW
103701.2174@compuserve.com

40.) WOODHAM, MATTHEW
103504.550@compuserve.com

41.) Woodham, Michelle
87960042%taonode@vmcems.csuohio.edu

42.)) WOODHAM, MILTON
mwoodham@aol.com

43.) Woodham, Rachael
rwoodham@shrike.depaul.edu"

44) Woodham, Rachael
rwoodham@shrike. depaul.edu

45) WOODHAM, REGGIE
72572.2557@compuserve.com

46.) Woodham, Robert
hquscxta@ramstein. af. mil

47.) WOODHAM, ROBERT
ROBERT.J. WOODHAM@ubc.ca

48.) Woodham, Rose
AS24@nw.mail.ufl.edu

49.) WOODHAM, ROSE
RWOODHAM@ocean.fsu.edu

50.) WOODHAM, RYAN
rwoody95@aol.com

Albertville, AL US

Knoxville, TN US

Next 25 matching search results

White Pages powered by

Woodham & Sharpe Architects Pa
923 S Perry St
334-263-7539

03/18/97 19:51:30



Bigfoot Directory Search Match http:/Awww . bigfoot.com/GOFormName=BF2LOO...p+Email+Info& StartR ow=50& L astName=Woodham

Free Premier Issue

Q ﬁ e When I'm away from my e-mail for

a while, I need a way to
AUTOMATICALLY respond to

people.

m

Search Example : John Smith

i

Search Results
Advanced Search - Search Tips - Search FAQ - Conditions of use

Customize your E-mail in
ways you've only dreamed of,
Learn About It !

51.) WOODHAM, SARA
SWOODHA@clemson.edu

52.) WOODHAM, SHELLY
SWOO0723%@mercury.gc.peachnet.edu

53.) WOODHAM, SKIPPER
crewdogl41@aol.com

54.) WOODHAM, STACEY
WOOD4239@mars.rowan.edu

55.) WOODHAM, STANLEY
swoodham@aol.com

56.) WOODHAM, STEPHANIE
slw8662@garnet.acns.fsu.edu

57.) Woodham, Steve
woodham@worldnet.att.net

58.) Woodham, Terry
woodham@typhoon.coedu.usf.edu

59.) Woodham, Thomas UK
T.G.Woodham@edm.hull.ac.uk

) 60.) WOODHAM, VAN
dvwpsi@aol.com

1af5 03/18/97 19:55:29



Bigfoot Directory Search Match http:/Avww.bigfoot. com/GO?FormName=BF2LOO...p+Email+Info& StartR ow=50&LastName=Woodham

61.) WOODHAM, WILLIAM
fusionex69@aol.com

m

62.) Woodham 1, Kurt
kwoodham@mdamail mdc.com

63.) WOODHAM JR, LAMAR
76702.2176@compuserve.com

64.) Woodham, II1, J. Richard
JRWoodhamW CBHR @worldnet.att.net

65.) woodhams, barrington manchester GB -
baz@luvthing. demon.co.uk

66.) Woodhams, Ben
woodhamsb@parliament.uk

67.) WOODHAMS, BERNARD
mckinlay@actrix.gen.nz

68.) Woodhams, C
cew225@anugpo.anu.edu.au

69.) Woodhams, Catherine
Catherine. Woodhams(@anu.edu.au

N\ 70.) Woodhams, Clinton
devildog@cdsnet. net

71.) WOODHAMS, DAVID
woodhams@jiprolink.co.nz

72.) WOODHAMS, DENIS
101521.1527@compuserve.com

73.) Woodhams, Donald
Woody64@worldnet.att.net

74.) Woodhams, Douglas
woodham5@pilot.msu.edu

75.) Woodhams, Frederick
woodham4@pilot. msu.edu

Next 25 matching search results

White Pages powered by
~ Proy

Woodham & Sharpe Architects Pa
ViewMap 923 S Perry St
334-263-7539
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to WIN a T-shirt Four

TOO MANY MATCHES:

Your search criteria generated 77 matches; here is a sample 50.

(click on listings for additional details) A {rcc eoisiranion provides an improved search
screen and doubles the maximum number of listings returned. It's Free.

GIVEN NAMES FAMILY NAME E-MATIL DOMAIN
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Reminder: We are glad you are using this service and wish you luck in finding lost
friends and colleagues, but please remember - our Acceptable Use Policy prohibits the
use of this information for business solicitations. DO NOT USE DATA FROM THIS
SERVICE FOR UNSOLICITED E-MAIL MARKETING.

© 1994, 1995, 1996 Fourl] Corp..
— el
All Rights Reserved
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Re: Letter mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX..._278866178@emout12.mail. aol.com&number=10

Subject: Re: Letter
~ Date: Mon, 3 Mar 1997 17:56:57 -0500 (EST)
From: JAndr45985@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl-

Really busy this week....getting things straight at the Train Depot...you
will put your request for additional information on my list of things to

(c [o TNESEVPOPE

Looking forward to receiving the Woodham Family Journal...... hope to have a

special section on family histories and journals, etc. Looking forward to
the Woodham Cemetery book...will be a welcome addition to our collection.

Have a good week-

John Andrews

1ofl 03/03/97 20:47:21




Woodham Books mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...202919835 1 @emout12.mail. aol. com&number=19

Subject: Woodham Books
Py Date: Sat, 8 Mar 1997 18:01:11 -0500 (EST)
From: JAndr45985@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net
Robert Earl...
Your packages containing the Woodham newsletters and the Cemetery Book have
arrived. I Jjust got through flipping through each page....job well done.
I will mail to you next week the back issues of the "Darlington Flag" in
exchange for the two books. Maybe you will be able to obtain some
information on the Woodhams that you can use in your newsletter.
Still haven't gotten around to sending you the Samuel Andrews
descendands...don't give up on me....been extra busy lately with setting up
our genealogical library at the Hartsville Train Depot....we had a law
library donated last week, between 60-70 genealogical books given on
permanent loan and a file cabinet full of Chesterfield family name folders
given today. Hopefully this will encourage others to do the same.
John Andrews
~
~\

1of1 03/08/97 22:22:58



Bedfordshire Family History Soc

M

lofl

Subject: Bedfordshire Family History Soc

Date: Wed, 12 Mar 1997 12:34:29 +0000

From: Brian Payne <brianp@kbnet.co.uk>
To: robert earl woodham <woodham@]leo.infi.net>

Robert Hello cousin),

Thanks for signing the guestbook.

>I hope to see in the future, more actual records from Bedfordshire on the

Internet: baptismal, birth, marriage, burial and other church records.

>Also such things as court records, cemetery inscriptions, obituaries from

Bedford newspapers, etc.

This is a bit of a sore point at the moment many over copyright. The people

who hold the copyright are afraid that as soon as it goes on to the
internet that it is very hard to police. The PRO in London also dosen't
publish very much for the same reason and will not alow any one else to
publish. I hope things willchange in the future.

I would say the nearest way to get records from this county in your own

from IGI's as Bedfordshire has around 98% of parish records included on

Brian Payne

===t H=H=t=t= ==t =H=H=H=t== == === === H=H=f=f=f=H=

E-Mail: brianp@kbnet.co.uk brianp@compuserve.com brianp@as-if.

brianmp@geocities.com brianmp@hotmail.com
brianp@rocketmail.com
Web: http://www.kbnet.co.uk/brianp
Beds Family History Soc page: http://www.kbnet.co.uk/brianp/bfhs.html
BFHS Email: bfhs@kbnet.co.uk
=H=H=H=f=f=H=l=f=H=l=f=H=l==H=l=f=t={=l===H=t=l=t=H=H=l=H=H=

is
a8

com

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...23429.006d1854@post. kbnet.co.uk &number=33

03/12/97 21:36:38



Re: Woodham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX... 5 10842040@emout12. mail. aol. com&number=39

)

1of4

Subject: Re: Woodham
Date: Thu, 13 Mar 1997 19:23:04 -0500 (EST)
From: Mw4au@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert,

I am so glad you have an email address. I have had your forms on my desk to
fill out and have not been able to get to them - I had ours filled out but
had not yet filled out Brian's brothers and sister's. Brian's momma died
suddenly ~ 2-18 of a brain

aneurysm - a complete shock to all the family - she was only 67.

If you would like me to still send the forms, I'll be happy to. I'm attaching
the family outline for Brian's family as complete as I have it at this time.
It also includes his aunt and uncle's families too.

I have been to the AL State Archives and have located a copy of William
Edward Woodham's homestead land grant certificate dated 1891, along with some
other land purchase deeds. These had been donated by Priscilla Woodham
Griggs. I'd be glad to send you a copy, if you don't already have one.

I would love to have a copy of the letter written by William Edward Woodham,
when he was a soldier in the CFA. Let me know what I owe you. I will save
some questions I have for another email. Once again - thanks for your
patience and help!

Michelle Woodham

Brian is descended as follows:

l.Edward Woodham b.1746 -m. Mary

2.Aris Woodham b.1771 m. Rachel Beasley

3.Edward Woodham b.1797 m.Clarissa b.abt1796

4.William Edward Woodham b.1820 m.Elizabeth Ann Kelly

5.Gillum David Woodham b.1856 m.Mary Cordelia Riley

6.Cowan Ellington Woodham b.1889 m.Minnie Ellen Brannan

7.Brannan David Woodham b.1925 m.Ursula Ina Tunstall (note "Brannan" is
correct spelling.

Descendants of William Edward Woodham

1 William Edward Woodham b: January 18, 1820 in Washington Co.GA d: May
01, 1887 in Dale Co. AL
. +Mary Ann Martha Segars b: July 26, 1827 in Darlington, SC d: July 29
1848 in Darlington, SC m: November 29, 1843 in Darlington, SC
- 2 John Edward Woodham b: February 22, 1845 d: 1921

....... +Elizabeth E. Moore
e *2nd Wife of John Edward Woodham:
....... +Laura A. Woodham

.o 2 Jarred Washington Woodham b: December 01, 1846 in Darlington Co,
sC d: 1864 in Mobile, AL
.o 2 Unnamed Woodham b: July 28, 1848
*2nd Wife of William Edward Woodham:
.. +Elizabeth Ann Kelly b: November 27, 1830 in Darlington Co. SC d:
08, 1895 in Echo, Dale Co. AL m: October 29, 1848 in Darlington Co. SC Sure
“oe 2 Elizabeth Ann Woodham b: August 02, 1849 in Darlington Co, SC d:
January 09, 1888 in Dale Co. AL
....... +Benjamin Franklin Buckner m: March 18, 1866 in Dale &
e 2 Elaine (Laney) Elizabeth Woodham b: July 28, 1851 d: 1930
....... +Charles Paschal Brannon
......... 3 Tabitha Frances Brannon b: August 12, 1872
............. +Robert Lee Metcalf b: April 15, 1871
.ee 2 William Asa Woodham b: June 25, 1853 d: 1927

03/14/97 20:35:38



Re: Woodham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX..._510842040@emout]2.mail.aol.com&number=39

2of 4

....... 'n"u:u_y Jdlle INewLoOll
*2nd Wife of William Asa Woodham:

....... +Minnie Maulden

. 2 Gillum David Woodham b: April 07, 1856 in Echo, AL d: April 17, 1931
in Geneva Co.AL
....... +Mary Cordelia Riley b: April 07, 1871 d: January 20, 1891 in Ech¢d
AL m: October 14, 1888 in Mt. Carmel, Echo,AL
......... 3 Cowan Ellington Woodham b: September 08, 1889 in Dale Co. AL d:
October 13, 1972 in Mobile, AL
............. +Minnie Ellen Brannan b: December 10, 1892 d: June 1968 m:Jé
1920
.............. 4 Mary Sue Woodham b: May 12, 1922 d: May 14, 1922 in Dale
Co.AL
.............. 4 Elizabeth Ann Woodham b: March 03, 1924 in Tumbleton, AL
................... +Lawrence Asa Cheeseman b: January 04, 1926
.................... 5 Lawrann Cheeseman b: November 18, 1950 in Mobile,
AL
..................... - +Davis Rudolph Gamble, Jr b: March 17, 1952
Selma, AL m: March 19, 1974 in Eight Mile, AL
.......................... 6 Kevin Wright Gamble b: August 16, 1977 in Long
Island, NY
.......................... 6 Keith David Gamble b: October 03, 1980 in
Bethesda, MD
.................... 5 Candace Sue Cheeseman b: October 13, 1952 in Mobile,
AL
........................ +William Timothy Hulsey b: September 05, 1950 in
Birmingham, AL m: December 31, 1973 in Eight Mile, AL
.......................... 6 Heather Ryan Hulsey b: August 31, 1977 in
Opelika, AL
.......................... 6 Amy Beth Hulsey b: October 23, 1980 in
Birmingham, AL
.......................... 6 William Timothy Hulsey, Jr b: August 16, 1984
in Birmingham, AL
.................... 5 Kimberly Gay Cheeseman b: February 26, 1956 in
Mobile, AL
........................ +Thomas Richard Holly b: September 04, 1958 in
Waupaca, WI
.......................... 6 Asa Andrew Holly b: November 22, 1986 in Rome
GA
.......................... 6 Aaron Thomas Holly b: April 09, 1989 in Rome,
GA
.................... 5 Merrell Beth Cheeseman b: April 11, 1959 in Mobile,
AL
........................ +Carl Henry Carlson b: March 09, 1960 in Chicayo
IL m: February 05, 1994 in Auburn, AL
.......................... 6 Bethany Lee Carlson b: May 29, 1996 in
Opelika, AL
.............. 4 Brannan David Woodham b: October 13, 1925 in Newville,
AL

................... +Ursula Ina Tunstall b: January 31, 1930 in Mobile,
AL d: February 18, 1997 in Mobile, AL m: November 19, 1949 in Mobile, AL
.................... 5 Branan David Woodham b: September 04, 1950 in
Mobile, AL

........................ +Jeffie Jean Bailey b: February 22, 1952 in
Decatur, AL m: June 15, 1974 in Decatur, AL

.......................... 6 Brannan David Woodham III b: March 03, 1979
Gainesville, FL

.................... 5 Brian Tunstall Woodham b: April 14, 1953 in Mobile,
AL

........................ +Michelle Jeanette Valade b: March 07, 1955
Detroit, MI m: September 06, 1975 in Fort Walton Beach, FL
.......................... 6 Brian Tunstall Woodham, Jr. b: March 18, 1977
in Shreveport, LA

.......................... 6 Jeremy Randon Woodham b: November 02, 1980 in

03/14/97 20:26:46



Re: Woodham

3 of 4

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX... 510842040 @emout12.mail.aol. com&number=39

Mobile, AL

.................... 5 Keith Buckman Woodham b: October 09, 1958 in Mobile,
AL

........................ +Carmen Ann Webber b: February 02, 1958 in St
Albans, Maine m: October 03, 1981 in Miami, FL

.......................... 6 Alexandra Nicole Woodham b: August 19, 1984
Atlanta, GA

.......................... 6 John Ellington Woodham b: October 28, 1988 in
Atlanta, GA

.......................... 6 Christopher Randolph Woodham b: September 27,
1989 in Atlanta, GA

.................... 5 Ursula Ellen Clay Woodham b: April 23, 1964 in
Mobile, AL

........................ +Gregory Paul Sweeny b: February 05, 1965 in Nypck
NY m: November 19, 1988 in Mobile, AL

.......................... 6 Gregory Shane Sweeny b: December 20, 1991 in
Mobile, AL

.......................... 6 Connor David Sweeny b: January 22, 1996 in
Mobile, AL

.............. 4 Samuel Riley Woodham b: November 23, 1929 in Calvert, AL
................... +Mary Anne Jackson b: October 16, 1928 in Jacksonville
FL m: April 17, 1952 in Meridian, MS

.................... 5 Jane Brannan Woodham b: February 06, 1955 in
Georgetown, SC

...... SR eERE s HEBEwE s Bene +William Curtis Griffin b: January 26, 1954 in St.
Louis, MO m: June 02, 1979 in Jackson, MS

.......................... 6 Samuel Curtis Griffin b: December 06, 1984 in
Jackson, MS

.......................... 6 Brannan Brooks Griffin b: March 10, 1989 in
Jackson, MS

.................... 5 Samuel Riley Woodham, Jr b: April 08, 1957 in
Mobile, AL

........................ +Jami Spillman b: August 24, 1957 in Seattle,
WA m: August 05, 1989 in Gulfport, MS

.......................... 6 Samuel Riley Woodham IIT b: March 08, 1990
Gulfport, MS

......... 3 Prillie D. (Priscilla) Woodham b: January 02, 1891 in Dale Co.
AL

5% *2nd Wife of Gillum David Woodham:

....... +Anie Lenorah Peacock b: January 25, 1874 d: January 31, 1961 in
Dale Co. AL m: October 12, 1893 in Echo, AL
......... 3 Guy Tell Woodham b: August 15, 1894 in Dale Co. AL
......... 3 William Jared Woodham b: March 09, 1896

......... 3 John Richman Woodham b: March 09, 1896
......... 3 Charles Luther Woodham b: May 17, 1898
......... 3 Janet Elizabeth Woodham b: March 28, 1900

......... 3 Priar Zemri Woodham b: January 19, 1902

......... 3 Gillum Parry Woodham b: December 24, 1903
......... 3 Martha Jane Woodham. b: October 01, 1905 in Dale Co. AL d:
26, 1957

............. +Hobert Byrd

......... 3 Seaborn N. Woodham b: October 01, 1905 d: October 04, 1903
Dale Co. AL

......... 3 Hoyt Claton Woodham b: August 16, 1907

......... 3 Plinie Othel Woodham b: October 31, 1909 in Dale Co. AL d:
March 26, 1929 in Dale Co. AL

......... 3 Joseph Molton Woodham b: October 25, 1911
......... 3 Robert Burnon Woodham b: January 09, 1914 in Dale Co. AL s
January 09, 1920 in Dale Co. AL

......... 3 Mary Frances Woodham b: March 26, 1916

o @ 2 Preston Aris Woodham b: October 01, 1859 in Echo, AL d: July 02, 1860
in Echo, AL

2 Catherine Lenorah Woodham b: June 15, 1861 in Echo, AL d: NovembeR

03/14/97 20:29:33



Re: Woodham

M
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mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX..._510842040@emout12.mail. aol. com&number=39

+0. Copus (Jasper) Snell
George Wiley Woodham

m: November 04, 1888 in Daie
b: October 23, 1863 in Echo, AL d: March 31,

+Archy Camilla Balkcom

Talitha Cumi Woodham b: June 03, 1866 in Echo, AL d: 1955
+Samuel E. Wright m: 1901 in Echo, AL
Stephen Elison Woodham b: September 01, 1868 d: 1921

+Hulda Hobbs

*2nd Wife of Stephen Elison Woodham:

+Sadie Deese m: 1909

Mary Ann Frances Woodham b: April 16, 1870 in Echo, AL d: April 04

+William T. Baldwin m: 1891 in Dale Co. AL

03/14/97 20:29:51



Re: Woodham family history mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...-936153288@emout12.mail. aol. com&number=42

Subject: Re: Woodham family history
P Date: Fri, 14 Mar 1997 22:41:24 -0500 (EST)
From: Mw4au@aol.com
To: woodham(@]leo.infi.net

Robert,

I'll be glad to send a copy of Ursula's obit. It will be next week though -
we're leaving first thing in the morning for Mobile - a visit with Brannan.

Michelle Woodham

1ofl 03/15/97 18:16:12



Woodham Historian mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX... 1052535196 @emout14.mail.aol. com&number=44

Subject: Woodham Historian
Date: Sat, 15 Mar 1997 21:49:10 -0500 (EST)

!
From: CHRISOLDS@aol.com
To: woodham(@leo.infi.net
I was wondering if you were the Robert Earl Woodham that is the Woodham
family historian. If so, please e-mail send me e-mail to verify.
Thank you so much
Chris Olds
A
A

1of 1 03/16/97 12:52:12



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX ... 1949150702@emout20.mail. aol. com&number=83

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Mon, 17 Mar 1997 15:54:55 -0500 (EST)
™ From: CHRISOLDS@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

In a message dated 97-03-16 12:54:38 EST, you write:
<< woodham@leo.infi.net >>
Hi Cuz;

Gosh, that wgas a nice surprise to find you, and find you on line was even
nicer. I've been online for a couple of years, with a son who works on the
Alvin crew and at sea most of the time, it was the only way to get messages
to him in a hurry.

Yes, I realize that I have not sent you information on my family, but, like
you, I tend to put off writing letters, other than e-mail, but, now that you
are on line I can fill you in a little bit at the time, if that's OK. I
love this e-mail stuff and also love surfing the web. I found you in the
Fourll that AOL has and have found several peiple that we had lost track of
over the years. It's a great way to find just about anything as I'm sure
you're finding out, since you have lost so much sleep. I tend to be a late
night person mylef and enjoy sleeping late in the morning. However, my
husband is one of these early to bed, early to rise people and is very alert
and happy in the mornings, unlike myself, I tend to grunt and growl for at
leat an hour. We have settled our differences, though and in that respect,
we do our own thing. I don't make him sit up late and he doesn't make me get
up early. What more could you ask for?

OK, I will start with my own family history and work back. I was born Feb.
1, 1936, in Eustis, FL. Moved to Winter Park at the age of six, attended
school in Winter Park, graduated from Winter Park High in 1954. Married Paul
Raymond Olds in November 9, 1955. Children: 9/14/56...David John, 12/28/57,
Paula Rene', both of these children drowned on 6/22/61....This is why it's
kinda hard for me to write this down. 7/21/62, Joni Christine, 8/5/63,
twins, David Wayne and Daniel Paul.

Joni Married Tim Rose in Bermuda on 7/20/84, Divorced in 90. There were no

children. Married William Paul "Bill" Sequira on 12/23/91 One son, Cole
Patrick born 1/16/912

David is still single, but looking. He is and electronic engineer on the
Alvin crew whose home office is in Woodshole, MA. The Alvin is the small

submerzxable that does under water research.

Daniel is a computer programer for Lockeed/Martin in Orlando, FL is single,
but has one son, Jeremy William Paul born 6/12/93

So, that's about it for my family so far. Maybe one of these days, my boys
will settle down and marry and have kids. Sometimes, I wonder. Yes, I still

call them boys. Guess I always will.

Well, cuz, don't want to bend your ear too much the first time out, but will
work on another one soon. I promise.

Sure was nice hearing from you.

Chris

03/17/97 20:28:26



Woodham family history mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...0 l IGNAVXSEU69789HV @InfoAve. Net&number=111

Subject: Woodham family history
~ Date: Tue, 18 Mar 1997 11:54:29 -0500 (EST)
; From: JIWOODHAM@FTC-LNET
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

My father was born on 10 Dec. 1926 in Hartford, Alabama.
I was born on 11 August 1950 in Chicago. I have a twin brother Robert.

Your other cuz,

Jim

lofi 03/18/97 18:29:04



RE: Woodham family history mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSC APE/MAIL/INBOX...L09.199703192318370644@msn. com&number=155

Subject: RE: Woodham family history
Date: Wed, 19 Mar 97 23:20:18 UT
From: "James Woodham" <WOODHAM FAMILY @msn.com>
~ To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert,

Many Thanks for your e-mail concerning the Woodham family, and I am sorry it
has taken me so long to respond, but I have been in the Middle East on
business for a couple of weeks and not able to pick up my mail.

I have posted a hard copy of your e-mail to my mother who has retired to the
south west of England, as at one time she also did some research on the family
at a local level, and if she is in the mood may pass on some information.

I'm afraid I know very little, as we have never been a close knit family as
far as I am aware! My father died in 1986 and was called Frank. He was born in
1910 in Houghton Conquest, a few miles south of Bedford, and I remember as a
child seeing a number of family graves there. He had a brother, Walter, who
had one son called Roger (i.e. my cousin), now living, as far as I know, in
London (Has a Compuserve account) There was also a sister, called Vera, who
died a spinster about 5 years ago, and there may have been a further brother
who died earlier, but that's just a feeling I have. My grandfather's name was
Walter, but my grandmother died before I was born (in 1952) and I have no idea
of her christian name.

My mother's maiden name was Roft, and I was the only child of that marriage,

but this was my father's second marrjage. I do not know the name of his first

wife, but it could be that she died in childbirth, but whatever happened, it

was a taboo subject in our houshold. There was one daughter of the first
’.\marriage, called Thelma, who died of cancer about 10 years ago.

I met another Woodham in India a few years ago. He was an Australian, like me,
there on business, and I may still have his business card somewhere If I find
it I'1ll let you know.

I believe we alsc had a family member move to N. America, but that was much
later than your family, and anyway, I'm not sure if it was a Roft or a
Wocdham. I think it was in the '30's or something like that. No-one as far as
I know has been in contact.

It would be interesting to learn more about your project at some time.

Best Regards,

Jim Woodham

03/19/97 21:51:03



Robert Earl Woodham (Family History) mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...49.006e3c64@pop. mindspring. com&number=157

Subject: Robert Earl Woodham (Family History)
Date: Wed, 19 Mar 1997 20:04:49 -0600
From: Loyd L Woodham <loydw@mindspring.com>
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Dear Robert Earl:

This E-mail may be a surprise to you since I haven't heard from you in
several years. You sent my Daughter-in-law a message making inquires as to
her family history. you have most of it and I am sure Bryan Leigh Woodham
will provide you with all the details, If not I may be able to do so.

I was very surprise to here from you second source, but I am delighted
because I was told by a woodham on the internet (set down Robert) that you
had passed away about three years ago. I have tried to confirm this and had
not done so at this time.

please let me know how you are doing, and where are you living now?
I needed to get in tough with you a while back and didn't know where to
write or call. I had a mutual friend in NC that had a question about who

Berry Woodham Married.

Hope to here from you soon. Will bring you up to date on some of the
Woodhams in the Albertville Sand Mountain Area.

ps: I have all the information I got from you computerized using Family Tree
Maker. (nice Program)

Loyd Lee Woodham
1303 Walnut Street

Albertville, AL 35950

ph: 205-878-6775

E-mail: loydw@mindspring.com
V)

03/19/97 21:53:43



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...20995 1851 @emout02.mail.aol. com&number=168

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Fri, 21 Mar 1997 22:19:16 -0500 (EST)
From: Mw4au@aol.com
™ To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Robert Earl,

Thank you for your letter. I'm sorry that I'm so slow in replying - I have
been out of town for several days. I've known the story of William Edward and
his siblings being raised by their grandmother, Rachel Beasley Woodham. I
have a copy of Priscilla Woodham Griggs book More History of the Woodham
Family in Dale County, Alabama. If you would like a copy, I'll be happy to
send it to you.

I do have a question that I'd like your help with. While researching the
Woodham family history, I have collected several sources who all place
Athanasius Woodham as the immigrant ancestor, who fled England after leading
an unsuccessful Irish rebellion. I have a copy of Powell Atha Woodham's Early
History of Woodham Family; copy of pages from Mrs. Marvin Scott's History of
Henry County, Alabama; Mary Jane Weaver's paper The Woodham Family; as well
as Priscilla Griggs above mentioned book. They all trace our line of Woodhams
from England to NC to Darlington Co. SC to Dale Co. AL. This seems very
plausible, considering the fact that the name Athanasius can be found in
three generations of Woodhams. I understand that you place Thomas as the
first immigrant ancestor. Has a connection been made between Thomas and the
Woodhams of SC and AL? I have not noticed a single Thomas among the first
three generation descendants of Edward Woodham (b.1746) and would think that
there ought to be, if in fact Thomas was their ancestor. Help! This can get
so confusing! I have copies of all the above sources, if you would like to
have them.

I am very interested in knowing more about the Riley family. Concerning Mary
Cordelia's father -Allison - we have him as Allison Sketo Riley. Could the J
have been an S? Handwriting in the 1800's is so difficult sometimes. Brian's
aunt remembers family members saying that they were connected to the Sketo
family, and the land records I'm going to send you shows William Edward
Woodham purchasing land from a William Sketo in 1860.

Websites to try-- http://www.rootsweb.com You can search and post
surnames

http://www.usgenweb.com search any of the 50

states - some have data.
http://www.oz.net/~cyndihow/ lots of links!!

I have had alot of success with the Rootsweb surname list - made several
connections! Good luck.

I'll send those copies out to you and please remember to send me the copy of
William Edward's letter.

TTYL

Michelle

03/22/97 09:24:25



Re: Woodham family

)

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Mon, 24 Mar 1997 13:15:24 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Our mailing address is:
Bruce and Marie Woodham
4100 Gaylark Road North
Mobile, AL, 36609

Thank you sc much for the Ketchum info. You can sure get hooked on the
genealogy. My family didn't know very much about Della McLain's side, but
after visiting the local library I have found her parents, and both sets of
grandparents. I have been in contact with other cousins on line, who have
sent me Edward Woodham, Jr., and Aris Woodham, Sr's will, along with John
Alexander's Military record's. I would like to get a hold any other
documents, of my direct ancestary...I will close for now...:-)

Your cousin,
Christy

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...002101577 @emout16.mail. acl. com&number=191



Your Email 22 Mar mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...5b6457693b@%5B205.138.53.80%S5D&number=183

Subject: Your Email 22 Mar
Date: Sun, 23 Mar 1997 18:54:30 -0400
From: rwoodham@preferred.com (Robert Woodham)
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl,

Many thanks for your quick response to my snail mail letter.

Glad to know you are on-line too. I'm just beginning to learn how to use it.
Looking forward to receiving the bocks on the cemeteries.

How about my second letter. Pls let me know if what I have needs up-dating.
Best regards from your cuz,

Bob



Woodham Sumame mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX... 704849258 @emout18.mail. aol. com&mumber=172

~

Subject: Woodham Surname
Date: Sun, 23 Mar 1997 03:34:26 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW@aol.com
To: Woodham@leo.infi.net

Hello Robert Earl:-)

My name is Christine Holly Woodham. My fathers name is Charles Bruce
Woodham, son of Loral D Woodham and Ezma Tressa McCaghren. L.D. was the son
of John Webster Woodham and Loujianna Vadella McLain. John Webster was the
son of John Alexander Woodham and Rebecca Barnes and "Della" was the daughter
of Alexander P. McLain and Amanda E. Matthews. My sister, Charlene Marie
Peace, and I have been interested in Genealogy for quite some time, and I
would be interested in corresponding with you about the Woodham Surname. If
you would like I could send you an updated outline of the descendants of John
Alexander Woodham. ..

’-\ Your cousin in Mobile, AL
ChristyHW@aol.com



Re: Woodham family

M

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Sun, 23 Mar 1997 10:52:13 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW(@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Dear Robert Barl,

I was glad to get a quick response. Ever since I got outline, I have found
lot of cousins online, but mostly from the Woodham side.My grandmother died
on March 22, 1993, and she will be sadly missed, and it is hard to believe
that she was hardly ever sick a day in her life. Do you need to know
Donald's exact death date, if so it is July 18, 1995.

My sister, Charlene is a kindergarden teacher for a Christian school, she
graduated from Davidson High, here in Mobile (that is where I graduated to)
she also graduated from the University of South Alabama. She is married to
James Edward Peace (b. Oct 9, 1964 in Lucedale, MS), son of Charles Edward
Peace and Edna Christine Page. They were married on Oct 18, 1885, in Bay
Minette,. AL and they have 2 kids together: Jarret Charles Peace b. June 23
1986 in Mobile, AL, and Brooke Marie Peace, b. July 14, 1987 in Mobile, AL.
Thay attend Woodridge Babtist Church.

My father is retired from the AL Highway Department, and now works in
maintence at the same church he attends, Cottage Hill Babtist Church, my
mother is unemployed at the moment, but she used to be a Legal Secretary.
am not married nor have a job at the moment, but I am working on that. I
will close for now, Christy

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...782203224@emout03. mail. aol. com&number=178
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Woodham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSC APE/MAIL/INBOX...637008600 @emout 1 7.mail. aol. com&number=179

Subject: Woodham
Date: Sun, 23 Mar 1997 12:27:50 -0500 (EST)
From: CMartin233@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Dear Mr. Woodham,

I received a copy of the letter you wrote to Michelle Woodham recently
regarding Athanasius Woodham. Thanks for setting me straight. I am a
descendent of Rachel Woodham and John Bryant Daughtry. I have only been
researching my lines for about a year so did not heed advice to prove
everything and not accept everything I read as gospel. Had to go back and
re-do my database as I relied on Mrs. Scott's information. Do you have
anything in print with your documentation noted? I would be very interested
in obtaining any publications you have done. I do have a copy of "A Brief
History of the Woodham Family of the South" through page 40 but it does not
contain sources for your information. Any help would be appreciated.

If you would like my line from Mazie Daughtry to the present I would be happy
to send it to you.

Sincerely,
Carolyn Stewart Atkinson Martin



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...449213804@emout10.mail. aol. com&number=195

Subject: Re: Woodham family

Date: Mon, 24 Mar 1997 19:05:00 -0500 (EST)
From: CMartin233@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Dear Robert,

Thanks for your quick reply. My snail mail address is Carolyn Martin, 2002
Queenswood Drive, Tallahassee, Fl1 32303; phone 904 562-3650.

I am sending an attached file of Mazie's descendents on to the present. My
information is sketchy still. Some is from census records, some from family
interviews, some from new cousins I have found through AOL.

Where did you find the information on her name  Maisy Hester? Everything I
have says Mazie or Mazy Helon or Helen or Heland. Never came across Hester.
According to a typed copy of headstones, her name was Mazy Heland Atkinson.
However, the same copy lists James Boswell as Jasper Boswell Atkinson.

I have two different dates of birth for her also - Dec. 9 , 1854 - the
cemetery records, and Dec. 9, 1859 (I think, can't locate it at the moment).
She and James were buried in Mt. Olive Cemetery, in Altha, Calhoun Co., FI1,
according to the information I have. I have not been there yet or verified
this. I know they were living there from the census records so feel it is

MM accurate. Her sister, Ursula who married Dowling also is buried there, as
well as several other Atkinsons.

By the way, who was Rachel's mother - I have seen Sarah Dowling and Sarah
Fields and even Sarah Fields Dowling?

I would love copies of your books. I have no photos of John Bryant or Rachel.
Do I send the check to you. If so, what is your address or where do I send
it?

Stay in touch.

Carolyn



Trying To Trace Family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...536311334@emout14.mail.aol.com&number=196

Subject: Trying To Trace Family
Date: Mon, 24 Mar 1997 22:25:50 -0500 (EST)
From: K2BAD2BEIT@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

I'm trying to trace my background of my family.
If u could help I liked to know.

Just Email me back and let me know what u need.
Thanks

Kathy Woodham Oldaker



Hello:-) mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...604941962@emout03.mail. aol. com&number=197

=\
Subject: Hello:-)
Date: Tue, 25 Mar 1997 00:59:53 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW@aol.com
To: Woodham@]leo.infi.net
I wanted to send you a quick note to tell you that my sister is online as
well. If you want to send her e-mail, her screen name is CharleneWP@aol.com.
As I said I have some documents, if you don't already have them I could send
them to you. I have a copy of John Webster Woodham and Della McLain's death
certificate, my grandparents marriage liscence and Certificate, and my
parents marriage records. I will be happy to send them to you if you don't
already have them...I will close for now.
Until next time, Christy
"



Hello:-) mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...883018023@emout17.mail aol. com&number=206

Subject: Hello:-)
Date: Wed, 26 Mar 1997 02:18:55 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW@aol.com
To: Woodham(@leo.infi.net

Do you have any new info on Aris Woodham, Jr's first wife Rachel Richardson?
My dad would like to know about the Jarrett Woodham who is suppoused to be
buried here in Mobile, AL. We went to the Cemetery but they had no listing
for him

Your cousin, Christy



[Fwd: Daughtry/Bauldree] mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSC APE/MAIL/INBOX %d=333954F6. TBEO@earthlink net&number=209

’ﬂ\\

Subject: [Fwd: Daughtry/Bauldree]
Date: Wed, 26 Mar 1997 11:55:18 -0500
From: Debra Walker <debsezhi2u@earthlink.net>
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Must have gotten the address wrong the first time.

Subject: Daughtry/Bauldree
Date: Wed, 26 Mar 1997 11:51:55 -0500
From: Debra Walker <debsezhi2u@earthlink.net>
To: "woodham@leo.infi.net" <"Robert Earl Woodham">

Hi Robert,

Thanks for writing back to me. Congratulations to you for writing your
book on the cemetery. I will be happy to make a contribution to the
cemetery committee, and not for the reason of receiving your book. I
have been to the cemetery, last time about 3 years ago, when I first
learned that it was the burial place of my ancestors. I don't know how
it looked prior to the renovation, but I heard that it was terribly over
grown and in disrepair. You and the rest of the committee should be
very proud of your work there. So, anyway, let me know where to send
’—\ the check!

Regarding the descendants of Priscilla Adeline DAUGHTRY and John Q.
BAULDREE: I am a descendant of that elusive Roxie BAULDREE and her
husband, George W. HALLFORD, through their daughter, Claudia Mae
HALLFORD. Claudia Mae, who was killed in a car accident in 1945, was my
paternal grandmother. Since my father was a child when his mother died,
I knew very little about my HALLFORD side of the family. About 15 years
ago, I came across his mother's bible, in which her mother, Roxie
Bauldree Hallford had written some family information. After years of
research, I finally learned the names of Roxie's parents and her
maternal grandparents, the DAUGHTRY line. In the last year I have been
lucky enough to discover another descendant of Roxie and George
Hallford, and met a woman here in town who is a descendant of the
DAUGHTRY/WOODHAM connection. Her name is Carolyn, screen name,
CMartin233@Raocl.com, and she is a descendant of John Bryant Daughtry and
his wife Rachel WOODHAM, daughter of Edward Harley WOODHAM. I have also
met in person a descendant of John Q. Bauldree and Priscilla Daughtry,
and she lives in Marianna. By the way, I live in Tallahassee FLorida.

Here is a short descendant outline for Priscilla A. Daughtry:
Descendants of Priscilla Adeline Daughtry

1 Priscilla Adeline Daughtry
..+John Q. Bauldree
..... 2 Roxie Ann Bauldree
......... +George W. Hallford
7~ 3  Ader C. Hallford
............ 3 Minnie L. Hallford
................ +Lonnie Leger
................... 4 Hillary Leger Hallford
................... 4 William W. Leger Hallford



[Fwd: Daughtry/Bauldree] mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX %1d=333954F6.7BE9@earthlink net&number=209

more about me, check out my webpage:
hppt://home.earthlink.net/~debsezhi2u/

I would be very happy to see your book, even though I am not a WOODHAM
descendant. Not far from the Woodham Cemetery is the 0ld Dean Church
Cemetery, where many of my ancestors are buried. It has been
extrememely vandalized in the last 10 years and I have used the Woodham
Cemetery as an example of one that can be maintained nicely.

Thanks for writing and I look forward to hearing from you,

Debra Walker Flemming



[Fwd: Daughtry/Bauldree]

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX %d=333954F6. 7BE9 @earthlink net&mumber=209

................... 4 Lewie D. Leger Hallford
................... 4 Olive A. Leger Hallford
................... 4 Katy B. Leger Hallford
............ 3 Berl Q. (Bud) Hallford
................... 4 Howard Hallford
................... 4 Horace Hallford
................... 4 Hubert Hallford
................... 4 Mary Hallford
............ 3 Nora A. Hallford
................ +W. D. Hall

................... 4 R. S. Hall
................... 4 Bostick C. (Levy) Hall
................... 4 Katherine Hall
....................... +Vernon Runge
................... 4 Mildred Hall
....................... +Lawrence James
............ 3 Claudia Mae Hallford
................ +Walter Lee Davenport
................... 4 Homer Lee Davenport
....................... +Evelyn

C e e et ses et *2nd Wife of Homer Lee Davenport:
....................... +Thora
................... 4 Harold Randolph Davenport

............

+EBmmie Ada Williams

*2nd Husband of Claudia Mae Hallford:
+Lee Knox Walker

................... 4 James David Walker <---My father
...... teeesesenseceass.. TAnnie Christine Fain <--—- My mother
............ 3 Walter C. (Shug) Hallford
................... 4 Ethal I. Hallford
................... 4 G. W. Hallford

..... 2 Frances R. Bauldree

..... 2 Georgean A. Bauldree

..... 2 John Mace Bauldree

......... +Ida Loyd

............ 3 Mary Bauldree

............ 3 Iula A. Bauldree

............ 3 John Q. Bauldree

............ 3 Ida Bid Bauldree

............ 3 William Archie Bauldree
............ 3 Lena May Bauldree
................ +Stonewall Jackson Moore

..... 2 Cotilla M. (Mettie ) Bauldree
............ 3 John Bride Bauldree

............ 3 Annie M. Bauldree

............ 3 Fannie M. Bauldree

............ 3 Nanny M. Bauldree

..... 2 James Richard Bauldree

......... +Annie M. (Maiden name unknown) Bauldree
............ 3 John L. Bauldree

............ 3 Hubert Bauldree

............ 3 Cora L. Bauldree

............ 3 James F. Bauldree

researching?

Please tell me more about yourself. What other family names are you
Do you live in Dale County or near there?

I am very

interested in Dale County as both my mother and father are from there

and that's where I find all my ancestors after 1820.

If you want to see



An Easter wish from your cuz mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...537975639@emout20.mail. aol. com&number=210

A
Subject: An Easter wish from your cuz
Date: Wed, 26 Mar 1997 20:08:14 -0500 (EST)
From: CHRISOLDS@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net
Hi,
Have a good day Sunday, will write soon.
Chris
\,,’/-‘//
“ E
Co o nsiee  Chaed
2

[Luo,« ‘4 prin )




Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...868379657 @emout17.mail. aol. com&number=218

A

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Thu, 27 Mar 1997 13:45:46 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW(@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Hello:-)
Thanks for the info and I would like to find out more on Rachel Beasley.

Thank you,
Christy




Woodham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...74986 1688 @emout02. mail. aol. com&number=212

PN
Subject: Woodham
Date: Wed, 26 Mar 1997 21:45:31 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham(@leo.infi.net
Read your query on the Woodhams..... I am descended from Elender Dupree
Woodham who married Samuel Windham. Below listed is the descendant's chart
for 2 generations of this couple. Are you interested in this? More of this
line?
~



Re: Woodham/Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX ...285753750 @emout09.mail. aol. com&number=215

o
Subject: Re: Woodham/Windham
Date: Wed, 26 Mar 1997 22:26:50 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net
Let me know if you get this///
Descendants of Samuel Windham
1 Samuel Windham 1813 - 1890

+Elender Dupree Woodham 1817 - 1890
P 2 John N Windham 1838 - 1862
......... 2 Sarah Jane Windham 1839 - 1925
............. +Samuel Lawson Dowling 1841 - 1919
......... 2 James Edward Windham 1840 - 1888
............. +Margaret Ann Johnson 1835 = 1912
......... 2 Ann Rebecca Windham 1843 - 1887
............. +Tobias Drayton Lee Abt 1836 -
......... 2 Theodocia Eufrassa Windham 1844 -
............. +Cadar Alexander V Lee 1840 - 1910
......... 2 Sophronie Elizabeth Windham 1847 - 1915
............. +John Taylor Lee 1825 - 1905
......... 2 Samuel Carmel Windham 1849 - 1927
............. +Mary 'Mollie' Henderson 1850 - 1920

A 3 W ciiisagaa 2 Nancy Manerva Ingram Windham 1852 -

............. +Isaac Samuel Woodall
......... 2 Thomas Henry Windham 1855 = 1929
............. +Ida Stevens 1861 — 1937



Re: Woodham family history mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSC APE/MAIL/INBOX ... 1180598 19@emout 13.mail. aol. com&number=223

)

Subject: Re: Woodham family history
Date: Thu, 27 Mar 1997 22:04:11 -0500 (EST)
From: K2BAD2BEIT@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Dear Robert,
Thanks for answering my mail to u. Hope u can help

me
T will get all the imformation that I can & get it to u as soon as I can.

I did'nt realize how much I would want to know
about my
past until my daddy was killed 5 years ago, now there is no one to tell me
about my past family history so I have to try and find some one to help me.

I do know a little about my family but not much,
some how
I'm related to the Coats of the Coats & Clark thread company.

But I'll work on this Saturday & get with u on it
soon.
Hope to hear from u soon.

Your cuz,
Kathy Pauline Woodham Oldaker



Came back mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX ...4496267 17 @emout06.mail. aol. com&number=224

Y
Subject: Came back
Date: Fri, 28 Mar 1997 09:42:59 -0500 (EST)
From: CHRISOLDS@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net (robertearlwoodham)
Hi Cugz;
I sent the Easter card to your friend, but it came back to me as
undeliverable. I don't know what that means, but you might ask him and make
sure the address is right. It's esy to leave out something when copying an
address. I couldn't see where I had goofed, but it's always possible. Here
is where I sent it:
DEADEYE100@msn.com
I'll be happy to re-send if it will let me.
Glad you liked it
€hris
™



Re: Woodham/Wmdham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...370380776@emout 1 1. mail. aol. com&mumber=220

M

Subject: Re: Woodham/Windham
Date: Thu, 27 Mar 1997 19:27:05 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

s Je de e de Kk ok ke ke ok

First off, WHO are you? You forgot both times to tell me who you are.

o ek ke ke ok e e ok e ke R ke

I am Harry Windham. I am descended from Samuel's son James Windham, his son
Joe, his son Witt and my father James Radford Windham. All of Dale Co., AL .My
address is:

14126 Bluebird Lane

Houston, TX 77079

(281) 493-1222

ek e ke ke ke ke ok ok ke ke e ke ke ok ok e ok ok ke ke ok ok ok ke

YES, I am interested in getting more info on ALL the descendants of

ELEANOR DUPREE ("Elender") WOODHAM and SAMUEL G. WINDHAM.

e gk ke deodke vk ke ke e ke ke sk e sk ke ke e sk sk ke ok ke ke Sk ke ok Sk ok e ke ke ke ok ke e ke ok

I was not aware that Samuel's middle initial was G. Do you have proof of
this? I know there were several Samuel G. Windhams around, but didn't know he
was one.

de o ke ke ok ke ke ke ks e sk e o ok ke ke ok ok sk ke ke ke ke ke ke Rk ke ke ke ke ke ke ke ok ke ok ok ok ke ke ok

’-\ I have more details on birthdates and death dates if you would like
them. Both Samuel and Eleanor are buried at Mt. Zion Methodist Church
in Dale County.
P %k ke g sk e e e e ke de sk ke v ke ke ke ke ke ke vk e sk ke ke ke ke ok ok ke ok ke ok
I have a lot of details but would love to share/compare. Yes they are buried

there, but I recently heard that the headstone was removed...
e ke ke dke sk vk sk sk sk ke et ke ke sk sk ke ke ke e ke ok e ke ke ke ok sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ke ke ke e ke ke sk ok ke ke ke b

As for the children: do you have exact dates of birth and death on the
oldest, JOHN NELSON? He died as a soldier in the Confederate Army but

all I have is the years he was born and died. He was killed at Malvern
Hill, Va. I don't know where he was buried. Also, I don't have info on
what military outfit he was in.

ek ke ek ke ek ok sk ke ke ok ke ke ke sk ke ke ke ke ke ok ke ke e ke e e ke e ke ok kR ke ke ok ok ok ke

I knew about the military record of John N., but did not know he was John
Nelson. I also knew he was killed at the battle of Malvern Hill, but I have

no details on that. Do you have confirmation on his name?
d %k ek ok ek ok e sk ke ok ke sk ok ke ke K ke ke ke ke ok sk ke ke ok ok ke ok ke e g sk sk ke ok ke ke ke ke ke ok

Until your letter, I did not have the death dates for Ann Rebecca,
Theodocia nor Thomas Henry. I did not have spouses for Theodocia nor
Thomas Henry.

Do you have additional info on descendants of any of the children? I
would very much like to get all info you may have on ALL descendants of
this family, to preserve in our Family Library.
LA S A A S SRR SRR R SRS RREEELEEEREEEEEEREELESESESE]
Yes, I have quite a bit. I'll copy a more detailed descendant's chart, but it
’-\ would be easier to exchange either a Gedcom or FTM if you have it......
4 ek ok ke ke ke ok ke ke ke ok ok sk ke ke ok e ok ke ke ok
Please let me know who you are and which child you are descended

from--and any additional information you can send.
de ke ke gk ke ke ke ke ke ke ok ke ke ek ke ke ke ke e ke e b ke ke b

[ W VUG U R U S UV [ R TG - A D B LSO | AR s T L e A RPN



Re: Woodham/Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...370380776 @emout 1 1. mail. acl. com&number=220

N

Lo you lidve ally more i1nloriidlioll ol Lie pareincs oL oadllluel willdiiellly 1" 11 a4s0
send you a descendant's chart for them if you would like. But I would dearly
love anything you have on them or their ancestors....... Harry

Descendants of Elender Dupree Woodham

1 Elender Dupree Woodham 1817 - 1890
.. +Samuel Windham 1813 - 1890
......... 2 John N Windham 1838 - 1862
......... 2 Sarah Jane Windham 1839 - 1925
et +Samuel Lawson Dowling 1841 - 1919
......... 2 James Edward Windham 1840 - 1888
............. +Margaret Ann Johnson 1835 - 1912
.................... 3 Martha Ann Lenorah Windham 1858 -
........................ t+Marion Truett
.................... 3 Emma Jane Windham 1860 -
........................ +Ivey Truett
.................... 3 Joseph H Windham 1863 - 1896
........................ +Sylvia Zeffie Tip Balkcom
............................... 4 Adus Egyptian Windham 1884 - 1927
................................... +Callie E 1884 - 1961
............................... 4 Freddie F Windham 1886 -
................................... +Curtis Forby Truett Abt 1859 -
............................... 4 Consie C Windham 1889 - Abt 1972
................................... +Lula
............................... 4 Witt Belita Windham 1891 - 1973
A ................................... tMyrtle
............................... *2nd Wife of Witt Belita Windham:
................................... +Votie Lee Pope 1892 - 1971
............................... 4 Flora T Windham 1894 -
................................... +Woodham
.................... 3 Robert Early Windham 1866 - 1940
........................ +Kizzie Jane Mann 1868 - 1910
............................... 4 Lena Windham 1892 - 1894
............................... 4 Fay E Windham 1896 -
............................... 4 Bryant Guy Windham 1901 - 1981
................................... +Vera Etta Wright 1903 -
............................... 4 Maurice S Windham 1904 - 1960
............................... 4 Annie Flowers Windham 1908 -
.................... *2nd Wife of Robert Early Windham:
T +Sarah A 'Bertie' Austin 1884 - 1945
............................... 4 Early Thurston Windham 1914 - 1914
............................... 4 Lillian B Windham 1916 -
............................... 4 Carey A Windham 1920 - 1922
.................... 3 Elbert Augustus 'Gus' Windham 1869 - 1892
.................... 3 William Edgar Windham 1871 - 1941
........................ +Amanda Corbin 1873 - 1939
............................... 4 Daisy Mae Windham
............................... 4 Dowling Windham
............................... 4 Mattie Lou Windham
................................... +Lowman
............................... 4 Willie Mae Windham
................................... +Kennedy
............................... 4 Huey Cecil Windham 1900 - 1972
f"\ ................................... +Maude Johnson 1893 - 1975
............................... 4 Irby Lee Windham 1912 - 1953

Drucilla Mae Windham

+Jessie Clide Watson 1927 -

1874 - 1962

+Rufus Hardin Hutto 1875 - 1936



Re: Woodham/Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSC APE/MAIL/INBOX...370380776@emout 1 1.mail. aol. com&mumber=220

.................... 3 Horace Angel Windham 1876 - 1943
........................ +Lila Dale Austin 1878 - 1961
............................... 4 Mattie Windham
............................... 4 Ethel Windham
............................... 4 James Otis Windham
............................... 4 Vallie Windham
............................... 4 Connie Herbert Windham
et e e e e asee e 4 Luther Windham

............................... 4 Corrine Windham
............................... 4 Dale Windham
............................... 4 Hilton Windham
............................... 4 Louis Elkin Windham
............................... 4 J D Windham
............................... 4 Eunice Windham
.................... 3 Myrah Cornelia Windham 1877 - 1934
........................ +Claude Pearman Wiggins 1879 - 1935
............................... 4 Bonnie Beatrice Wiggins 1902 - 1973
................................... +Johnny Ray Robinson 1887 - 1968
et teee ettt e e 4 Mildred Wiggins 1911 -
.................... 3 Lilly Dale Windham 1881 -
........................ +Burton Byrd
......... 2 Ann Rebecca Windham 1843 - 1887
............. +Tobias Drayton Lee Abt 1836 -
......... 2 Theodocia Eufrassa Windham 1844 -
............. +Cadar Alexander V Lee 1840 - 1910
......... 2 Sophronie Elizabeth Windham 1847 - 1915

’—\ ............. +John Taylor Lee 1825 - 1905
......... 2 Samuel Carmel Windham 1849 - 1927
............. +Mary 'Mollie' Henderson 1850 - 1920
.................... 3 Florence E 'Floy' Windham 1881 - 1965
.................... 3 Pearl Windham 1884 - 1964
.................... 3 B Windham 1889 - 1965
......... 2 Nancy Manerva Ingram Windham 1852 -
............. +Isaac Samuel Woodall
......... 2 Thomas Henry Windham 1855 - 1929
............. +Ida Stevens 1861 - 1937



Re: Woodham/Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...102379110@emout07.mail. aol. com&number=221

m
Subject: Re: Woodham/Windham
Date: Thu, 27 Mar 1997 19:28:39 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Information on the parents of Samuel...........
Descendants of John Windham

1 John Windham Abt 1785 - 1836
T +Jane Bartlett 1793 - Bef 1870
......... 2 Anthony Windham 1810 - 1895
............. +Bizell McDonald
......... *2nd Wife of Anthony Windham:
............. +Hepsey Flowers Abt 1819 - 1859
......... *3rd Wife of Anthony Windham:
............. +Martha A Mcmurray Abt 1836 - 1905
......... 2 William Pierson Windham 1810 - 1892
............. +Mary Priscilla Mims Abt 1819 - Abt 1851
......... *2nd Wife of William Pierson Windham:
............. +Sarah Elizabeth 'Sallie' Lee
......... 2 Samuel Windham 1813 - 1890
............. +Elender Dupree Woodham 1817 - 1890
......... 2 Zilphia Windham 1817 - 1891

M e 2 Celia Inatha Windham 1819 - Aft 1880

............. +Benjamin Gordon Peacock Abt 1816 - Abt 1865
......... 2 Hester Jean Windham 1821 - 1891
............. +James Joshua Mims 1818 - 1893
......... 2 Thomas Windham 1823 - 1892
............. +Sarah Jane Smith 1834 - 1905
......... *2nd Wife of Thomas Windham:
............. +Mary Ann Peacock 1831 = 1853
......... 2 Theodocia 'Docie' Windham 1829 - 1900
............. +Green Berry Whaley 1812 = 1B8L
......... 2 Elizabeth Ann Windham 1831 - 1896
............. +Charles Franklin Lewis Abt 1827 - Abt 1863




Re: Woodham/Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...073215319@emout05. mail. aol. com&number=230

m

Subject: Re: Woodham/Windham
Date: Fri, 28 Mar 1997 17:32:37 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert, thanks for the additional info. I'll compare it to what I have. Yes,
I know how to do all those things with the computer and I'll try and help you
out.

But first, tell me a couple of more things about your computer. Is it an IBM
compatible and are you running Windows 95? Office 95? Or what Word processor
do you have? What version of FTM do you have? I have copied other data into
the computer you will likely want copies of. After all, now that you are
getting computer literate, you'll have to learn more and more..... sort of
like drinking water from a fire hose.

Do you have any more info on my John Windham, Samuel's parents? I have
probably read a lot about the info that Eustace H. hayes provided, but he
didn't leave very good tracks. To my understanding, he died without ever
having proven the father of my John Windham.

We'll get thru the computer issues together...... Harry



John Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...512448 17 1 @emout13.mail.aol. com&number=233

Subject: John Windham
Date: Fri, 28 Mar 1997 20:19:51 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

This is from the document that pretty much certifues that Jane Bartlett was
the wife of the John Windham that was father of Samuel Windham. Let me know
if you can't read it. Harry

AL Barbour 1855 Jane Windham Bounty Land Application

Bounty Land No. 215 232 Act. March 1855 Jane Windham widow of John Windham
Private in SC Militia in War of 1812.

State of Alabama}
County of Barbour} 88.

On this 11lth day of September A. D. 1855 personally appeared before me, a

Justice of the Peace, within and for the County and State aforesaid Jane
Windham aged 65 years, a resident of the County of Dale or Barbour in the
State of Alabama who being duly sworn according to law, declares that she is
the widow of John Windham deceased, who was a private in the Company
commanded by Captain McKeever in the S. C. or Alabama Regiment of infantry
(militia) commanded by (forgotten) in the War with Great Britain declared by

Vo the United States, that she was married to the said John Windham in
Darlington S. Carolina on the 1lth day of February in the year 1808 and that
her maiden name was Jane Bartlett that her said husband died in the year 1836
and that she is now a widow. That for proof of marriage she refers to copy of
her family Bible

She makes this declaration for the purpose of obtaining the Bounty land to
which she may be entitled under Act of March 3rd, 1855, never having received
nor applied for bounty land under this or any other act of Congress.
She hereby appoints J. W. Lowe her attorney to prosecute and receive her
warrant.
[Claimant’s signature] her
Jane + Windham (LS}
mark

We, Joseph W. Lowe and Anthony Windham residents of Barbour County in the
State of Alabama upon our oaths, declare that the foregoing declaration was
signed and acknowledged by Jane Windham in our presence, and that we know she
is now a widow, and we believe from the appearance and statements of the
applicant, together with our acquaintance with her, that she is the identical
person she represents herself to be, and [Witnesses must sign their
names | Joseph W. Lowe {Seal}
Anthony Windham {Seal}

The foregoing declaration and affidavit were sworn to and subscribed before
me, on the day and year above written and I certify that I know the affiants
to be credible persons; that the claimant is the person she represents
herself to be, and that I have no interest in this claim; and that I have
4 this day extracted the following from her family Bible "Jane Bartlett
and John Windham was private married on the 1lth day of February A. D. 1808
and I certify that Jane Windham is a widow that he said husband is now dead.
That I extracted the above from her own family Bible that John Windham died
on 4th January A. D. 1836. D. A. Bush J. P.




John Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...51244817 1 @emout13.mail. aol. com&number=233

(ﬂ\

State of Alabama } sct.
County of Barbour}

I hereby certify that D. A. Bush Esqg., before whom the foregoing Declaration
and affidavit were made, is and was at the time of taking the same, an acting
Justice of the Peace, within and for the County and State aforesaid, duly
commissioned and qualified, and that his signature above is genuine.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of my
office, this 15 day of September 1855

It appears that John Windham actually served in Col. W. R. David

SC

Col. W. R. David

p John Windham
sub of Allen Cooley
12 Nov 1814

from 24 Sep 14

to 26 Nov 14
Muster sub Orangeburg
roles to - dis 2 Jan 15

A 2 Jany 15



Woodham:-)

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...805528248 @emout 12.mail.aol. com&number=235

Subject: Woodham:-)
Date: Sat, 29 Mar 1997 02:10:00 -0500 (EST)
From: ChristyHW@aol.com
To: Woodham@]leo.infi.net

Hello again:-)

I was glad to hear from you again and thanks for the info. At first I was
confused about what you said about Rachel Richardson, but after awhile it
clicked. Where you saying that John Alexander Woodham was the oldest son of
Aris, Jr. and his second wife Caron H. Riley if so this clears up a lot of
confusion. What info do you have on Caron H. Riley...do you know anything on
her ancestery and what sources do you have. Thank You, Christy



Hey!! mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...934518395@emout12.mail. aol. com&number=240

\
Subject: Hey!!
Date: Sat, 29 Mar 1997 16:43:57 -0500 (EST)
From: K2BAD2BEIT@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net
Robert,
How are u doing today? It's nice here in Florida warm weather &
getting
ready for Easter. I think I have most of what u need but if I don't I'll try
to get more
for u but this can help me get started hopefully. I wish I had ask my daddy
more
when he was alive but I did'nt think he would die so soon. I'm sorry did'nt
mean to be
insensetive, I remember u said u lost ur daddy very early.
Here we go: Kathy Pauline Woodham--April
27th,1960--Jacksonville, Fla.
(St.Vincent Hospital) Duval County. I'm only child.
Daddy---Norman Eugene Woodham---May 19th,1932--Jacksonville,
Fla.
Mother--Neely Long Woodham---Feb.18th,1932---South Carolina not
sure she has birth certificated.
They were married in Kinglesy,Ga. on Oct.19th, 1958
Grandfather--Hannis Taylor Woodham--DOB--?--Where think Ala.
N Grandmother—--Mamie Pauline Chancey--April 3rd--? Where not sure
I was told that at one time my daddy had a brother i believe that lives in
Ga. or

Ala. can't remember.

My grandfather died before i was born so i never knew him but i
know he
worked for the railroad company here in jax.

I sure hope some of this helps u & I know we are from England
some how.
I'd 1like to get this stuff together for me & my daughters to have. An just to
see if
and what I come from & where. I have some papers around here of my granddaddy
if i find them i'll see if i have anything more to help u.

Good luck & thank u hope u can help me I feel like i already
know u
hope to hear from u. Oh could u tell me a little about ur self so I can know
u better.

Have A nice Easter, Robert Earl
ur cuz
Kathy :>)



Re: Info for the Library _ mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...403667268 @emout 1 8. mail. aol. comEmumber=237

N

Subject: Re: Info for the Library
Date: Sat, 29 Mar 1997 07:25:45 -0500 (EST)
From: JAndr45985@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Farl-

Thanks for the copy of the War of 1812 record...I have seen this
before....John Windham did not move to Orangeburgh..... this is where the
company was mustered out at the close of their tour of duty. This record can
be found in the National Archives (Bounty Land Applications). By the way,
Allen Cooley (the man Windham was a sub for, moved lst to Dale Co., AL, then
to Walton Co., FL). The sister of my Andrews ancestor (Thomas) married Allen
Cooley.

John Andrews



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...135411832@emout17.mail. aol.com&number=241

’-\

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Sat, 29 Mar 1997 22:43:47 -0500 (EST)
From: K2BAD2BEIT@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Robert Earl,

Gee did u ever make me smile tonite when I saw a letter
from u.
I also found some of the papers I have from my grandaddy that my daddy had
kept all this years & my mother gave them to me when he died. I'm going to go
over them later & see what is in them maybe they can help us.

An yes I have an aunt named Christine, she lives in
Oregon, I'll send
u more on that also. Mother told me tonite that my family came from Ala. &
she
trying to remember who it is that is kin to my daddy named Ned ?

I'd also like to get with u on a few other things & I'll
get u name of
my daughters when I get everything else in order. I'll write u tommorrow.
I'm so happy with just this little bit u have given me.

Happy Easter talk to u later.

Your cuz,
Kathy

P.S. Any mention of my grandmother?



Re: Woodham/Windham mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX ... 546 129647 @emout06.mail. aol. com&number=246

Subject: Re: Woodham/Windham
Date: Sun, 30 Mar 1997 08:18:49 -0500 (EST)
From: Windhhg@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Thanks for your comments. I have have always known about Allen Cooley, but
haven't been able to find very much on him. You mentioned that John served
under Alan, but I was only aware that Alan served as a substitute. I also
found where Alan was in the same area of Dale Co., AL the same time John
moved there. So this suggets a very strong tie between these two men. (I
believe Alan had a problem of some sort and had to move)

I am aware there has been a tie between the Windham and Andrews family, but I
do not have any FGS' on them either. What else can you help me on on these

two families?

By the way, Robert, you have opened a couple of doors that look promising, I
certainly thank you for your help......

Harry Windham



Greetings from Lakeland, Florida mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...637770842@emout 10.mail aol. com&number=259

Subject: Greetings from Lakeland, Florida
~ Date: Mon, 31 Mar 1997 21:11:12 -0500 (EST)
~ From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Dear Robert Earl,

Just got your email address and wanted to say hello.

Hope you are doing well.

Also wanted to let you know that you have a new cousin!!
Lindsey Eileen Rehfeldt was born on March 18,1997@ 11:02 a.m.
Parents are Patricia Eileen Woodham and Michael Adam Rehfeldt
She weighed in @ 6 1bs 2 oz 19 inches long.

take care,
Robbie Woodham Miller




Hello mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX ...470491039@emout07.mail. aol. com&number=260

Subject: Hello
- Date: Mon, 31 Mar 1997 21:16:33 -0500 (EST)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Hi, spoke to Billy Peters last week and he said he had a nice visit with
you.

I have a question, is there still an ANNUAL WOODHAM Family Reunion on
Memorial Day weekend?
Have been reading old newsletters Aunt Kate let me borrow so I wondered.

Hope to hear from you soon,

Robbie



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...001252950 @emout20.mail. aol. com&number=262

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Py Date: Tue, 1 Apr 1997 07:33:44 -0500 (EST)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham(@leo.infi.net

I was so glad to hear from you ! Could not wait to get on this moring to
check for a reply. I apologize for not getting to you sooner but the letter i
sent about Lindsey I saved and did not get it sent.

You are very welcome for the notebook, I enjoyed doing every bit of it. I
still have more to do especially copy photos for you, my friend has a scanner
so I can put the pics on discettes and then I will not have to worry about
the copying of the pics.

So you have FAMILY TREE MAKER ? That is the one I have in our file we have
over 3,000 people I have had to separate my inlaws families because I was
getting confused. Now I have about 300 in each of their family files so I
have many WOODHAMs left to straighten out. I have started over on the WOODHAM
file also, because the info I got was from Christy Woodham in Mobile, (she
has been in touch with you) and her files have many errors and it is just too
much fo rme to work on. On my family file I tried to stick to direct
ancestors and on down to the 10 of us and our descendants. It is alot of work
but I love it and Aunt KAte and Uncle Ernest and their daughter Becky have
ben real encouraging as well as telling me things that I love to hear it is
so great to have them because they were actually there when my parents got
together and all that . Oh well I am rambling will try to settle down.

My siblings think it is great what I am doing but it seems I am the only on

with the tenacity and perserverance to carry on. THey are not much help in

searches but are eager to see the results. I guess I will be the one to carry
™ the torch.

OH YES GUESS WHAT, last week I finally received my DADDYS medals !!!!!t!1!
It took nine months, I am still waiting on one more and I need to got to the
surplus store to get a couple ribbons pins and things but I hope to have
them all framed soon. Cannot describe the feeling ....

I have been online a couple of years but have thoughts about discontinuing
AOL, I would then need an internet provider so the girls can do their
research and I can still "surf". The girls have gotten addicted to the
Instant Message on AOL and has caused many problems.

I started this search for family history looking to get scholarships but I
think it has turned out to be my therapy. I specifically am looking for info
on our ancestors in civil war if you have anything please let me know.

Back to current events....

Lindsey was born in Port Charlotte do not know hospital but will get it for
you. Patricia and Mike were married in Bayshore Baptist Church, Bradenton,FL.
Mike's father was EUGENE REHFELDT (deceased) mother is NANCY NYLAND (maiden) .
Would you believe I just asked those two names this past weekend for family
tree I am slow.

I would send you all our files but it would take forever online with my 14,4
modem I could snail mail it to you on disc. will verify and send 10 of us I
did not send you printout of all of us did I ? I am sending request to uncle
Clifford and Aunt Mildred next to verify all info on them and theirs. and to
mama's brother. I have very little on her father and mother,the family tree
leans heavily to the WOODHAM side : )

Well need to get dressed and off to work. Write whenever you can.
Love, ROBBIE



hello

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...33420232.7410@popmail fim. edu&number=268

Subject: hello
Date: Wed, 02 Apr 1997 06:52:36 +0000
From: Donna King <King D@popmail.fim.edu>
To: Robert Earl Woodham <woodham@]leo.infi.net>

Hi,

I am Robbie Woodham Miller's oldest sister, Donna Woodham King.

Robbie forwarded your message to me.

Isn't email great!

Robbie has really done a lot with our family history. Of course, what
you have done was a big start for her. My mother always enjoyed going
to your reunions. I never got to attend one.

I am a teacher and teach at the MOST wonderful school in Florida.

Check out my home page at mcsb.org, then choose elementary, then duette.
dk



Your Cuz!! mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...736597930@emout 1 5. mail. aol. com&number=266

Subject: Your Cuz!!
Date: Wed, 2 Apr 1997 00:25:42 -0500 (EST)
From: K2BAD2BEIT @aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Hey Robert Earl,
How are u doing I have'nt forgot u just been busy
the last few
days trying to get work done.
Here's some of the imformation for u & I also have
some things
u might like to have on the family but if I have to type them on here it'll
take awhile.
It's some things my grandfather had that my mother gave me. I'd really like
to
get them copyed and send them too u if that would be ok if not I understand.
Please feel free to call me at work here's my number
I get
there by 10am here's #800-731-9625.

Ok my daddy does'nt have a brother but he does have
a sister.
Her name is Christine Luther DOB: 3-19-29, married Robert Luther don't know
when
he is a preacher. They have 4 kids (2)boys & (2) girls & alot of
grandchildren. They
live in Keizer, Or. I can work on getting the imfo. on the kids for u if u
like. I know

M where (1) of my cousins is his name is David and he lives close to me in Ft.

Lauer-
dale I see him once in awhile. He's married no kids though.

My mother knows Maggie & Ruby she got to met them
once &
told me if I could go to Barwick, Ga. I'd like it cause of the streets there
being named
after our family. Maybe one day I can go there and see.

U told me daddy was named after Norman Frederick. Do
u know
where Eugene came in? As for Ned it's suppose to be Ned B. Woodham I don't
know
how he is related yet. I also have a letter written by Ethel Mae & Ruby.

My daddy's grandmothers name is W.P.Woodham they
called her
Big Mama. I also have someone named P.A.Woodham. Also why did u not see
any-thing on his mother the correct way her name was is Pauline Mamie
Chancey.

As for my family I have been married for Syrs to
William Scott
Oldaker DOB-1-6-61. An have to daughters (1)Neely Eugina Schmookler 2nd, she
is named after my mother & daddy, 6-13-85, & (2) Norma Jean Schmookler, as U
can guess by now she is named after my daddy, 6-18-86. Also they are my
heart.

I have been married this is 3rd time & last time
(LOL) . I work for
a tire company as a sectary & my husband works for them also he is a service

A man

24 hour road service changes big semi tires. We do fair for a family would
love to open our own company but don't know if we will or not.

As for my mother I love her very much & she lives
nexted door too



Your Cuz!!

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...736597930@emout15.mail. aol. com&number=266

us & that's so neat. My mother is a very special person to me she misses my
daddy
alot they were married for almost 35yrs.

Let's see did I miss anything? If I did I let u
know. It's late I need
to get ready for bed. Hope alls well and hope to hear from u soon. I think u
are very
special to me glad I got to know u. And I hope to be some help to u also.
I hope to put a book together for my girls when I find out these things I
save all mail
that I get from u. Oh I found another Woodham that lives down in
Aurburndale, F1l.
an she give me some imfo. about her side. I'll tell u that another time I'm
tired.

Hope to hear from u soon.

Your Cuz,
Kathy



Greetings cuz mailhox:/(:%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...28670496 5 @emout05. mail. aol. com&number=277

Subject: Greetings cuz
. Date: Thu, 3 Apr 1997 07:11:17 -0500 (EST)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham(@]leo.infi.ne(

Have put together some of our family tree. Will snailmail asap.

I know how exciting it is to get that kind of mail.
As you will probably see [ have tried to compile the tree using Christy's
tree, the book WOODHAM FAMILY TRAILS by Frank Miller Richey and most
importantly to verify and to "trim the tree" I have attempted to use the
Woodham Family Index. Aunl: Kate has graciously let me borrow her copy.
She is anxiously waiting for some results of my searching. So she is a great
resource as well as encourager of this project. I will also send her what
part of what I send you.

From Daddy and Mama on dohwn is about 99 44/100 % accurate.

I have asked my siblings for input and corrections and have gotten little
response so as of this writing I consider it kind of verified. Ha HA ;)
Great to hear from you any time.

Love, Robbie
p.-s. no I do not have you in my tree yet.will wait for your verification.



Fwd: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...353201571 @emout06.mail. aol. com&number=278

Subject: Fwd: Woodham family
~ Date: Thu, 3 Apr 1997 07:11:19 -0500 (EST)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

A message from Donna

Forwarded message:

From: King D@popmail.firn.edu (Donna King)
To: RobbtecBaol.com (Robbtec)

Date: 97-04-02 22:38:50 EST

Robbie,

Write Robert EFarl and tell him he can download most of the things he
needs to decompress and view images from the web. They are share ware
and only have to pay about $10.

I'm too tired to write him tonight.

dk



(no subject)

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...42019. AB03504@fem hargray.com&number=289

Subject: (no subject)
Date: Fri, 04 Apr 97 15:15:33 -0800
From: "C. Wayne Busey" <cbhhhi@hargray.com>
Organization: Cherry Bekaert & Holland
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Mixon-Woodham query from Lisa Franklin home page:

My wife is the great great great granddaughter of Jehu Mixon II and
Fereby Woodham:

Alice Maranell Mixon Busey 1941 to present, daughter of

Marvin W. Mixon, 1915-1995, son of

Ira Simpson Mixon, 1888-1963, son of

Joseph Lane Mixon, 1860-1914, son of

Phariobe Mixon Mixon,1835-1920,daughter of

Jehu Mixon

I have a fair amount of information on the current genrations in addition
to the series of books Mixon-Mixson lines written by Mr. Mixson. I you
would provide your mailing address, I will be glad to share this in info.
Wayne Busey

P. O. Box 5667

Hilton Head Island, SC 29938

803\681-4928



It's Me Agamn

mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX... 186118006 @emout03. mail.aol. com&number=290

Subject: It's Me Again
Date: Sat, 5 Apr 1997 02:35:26 -0500 (EST)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Hi, it is the middle of the night here and everyone is asleep but me. So I
started thinking, (which is dangerous)

Billy said he was getting the copies of the books about the WOODHAM family
cemeteries copied for our genealogical library here in Bartow. I wonder if
you can tell me if in your research you have come upon EFURD family ? I think
some of my Grandmethers family is buried at Hurricane church cemetery. And
when I asked Aunt Kate she confirmed. It would aid me in filling in that side
of tree. You know I do not have much on Grandmas side at all. Only what Aunt
Kate can remember. Do you think you have a copy of my Grandparents marriage
license ? I suspect they were married in Hartford County since they are not
listed in Geneva County,ALA.

Oh well just thought I neede to ask before I could get back to sleep.

Talk to you later.

Robbie



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...450882273@emout07.mail. aol. com&number=311

Subject: Re: Woodham family
~ Date: Mon, 7 Apr 1997 20:40:57 -0400 (EDT)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Hey, again I LOVE corresponding with you this way, anyhow Aunt Kate says
maybe Isaac and Mary were married at the parents house in "HARTFORD" is that
a town or county °?



Re: Woodham family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSC APE/MAIL/INBOX ...950997959@emout04.mail. aol. com&number=304

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Mon, 7 Apr 1997 12:56:21 -0400 (EDT)
N From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Well I am not trying to brag on you but it sure seems all these people I come
in contact with do not know what the heck they are doing when it comes to
family research. I have used common sense for alot of my RESEARCH and my
skills I have learned working for the banking industry and my experience with
PUBLIC HEALTH. I was not as impressed with Frank Miller Richey's work because
it did not go very far and if he had actually conferred with you he would
have at least had the ten of us in his records right ?

I like you am trying to stick to researching only my relations, but I think
by accident the EFURD family is included in the cemetery records so I have
benefitted from YOUR work in more ways than I can count. I am planning to
take time off in JULY maybe then I can get some of the marriage licenses of
my grandparents and other things from ALABAMA.. And of course will try to
visit you if you are willing to put up with me for a visit. Do you have any
idea the price or address of getting those kind of records ? Becky sent me a
L.A. (lower Alabama) phone book. I may start there.

In your previous letter you talked about being online at work. I understand
completely I use the computer mostly for research of family, email relatives
and friends because it is hard for me to sit still very long. I get impatient
if the computer takes a long time or kicks me off, that sort of thing. I
think it is great you are doing so good "surfing".

I may be ashamed when you receive the records I sent for your approval but
please understand I was not interested, I thought "some day" when Mama used
’-\ to get onto me about NOT pursuing family history. So what you will find is
’ compiled and/or word of mouth from My grandparents on back. Please do not be
too hard on me! ha ha.

I do however want to leave all I can for my children or grand's or neices and
nephews.

Donna spent some time here with us this past weekend and she said to tell you
when people send you pictures to send them in "jpg" that is the most
recognized and most used format and your computer can probably convert and
read it.

I amprobably rambling again will try to get back to work just ran by the
house to let dog in because of rain.

Catch you later, Robbie



Woodham Family mailbox:/C%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX...808520543 @emout16.mail. aol. com&number=321

Subject: Woodham Family
~ Date: Tue, 8 Apr 1997 16:51:09 -0400 (EDT)
‘ From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Thanks for the info on Hartford. hope you got some rest.

Will continue to search for place and date of Grandparents marriage. If I
come across any marriages in Fla which I think I will, do you want me to send
you copies of all that I get ? Probably will only be from Manatee County
because Billy Peters has researched here in Polk County. I want to get copies
of all in Manatee County because that is where most time was spent by
families.

Talk to you later, Robbie



~

Family

Click on the picture above to view the direct ancestors of

Charles Bruce Woodham

Click on the blue lines below to acsess my surnames:
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Woodham

Woodham Surname:

Edward Woodham, Sr. b. aft 1700~1785

¢ Eleanor Dupree, 1720~1800, married abt 1739
1. Mary Woodham, May 2, 1741
B ? Wiggins
1. Daniel Wiggins, 1780~9-21-1855
M 1. Susanne Truitt
B 2. Ann Speare
2. Suvannah Wiggins, abt 1782
B Asa Woodard
2. Edward Woodham, Jr. 1746~1820 (see notes below)
3. Etheldred Woodham
4. Frederick Woodham

Edward Woodham, Jr:
Edward Woodham, Jr. was born in VA

® Mary ?, 1746~aft 1828
1. Louisa Woodham, b. abt 1766
B ? Wiggins
B Andrew Caton
2. Aris Woodham, Sr., 7-3-1771~June 1818 (see notes below)
3. Mary Polly Woodham, 1777~1856
B John Alexander
4. Edward Harley Woodham, Sr., 6-26-1785~10-18-1865
B Sarah Dowling, m. 1805
1. Frederick, 1806~1856
B Mary Ann Pollard
Richard E. L. Woodham
Hillary Hopewell Woodham
John Wesley Woodham
Sarah Ann Elizabeth Woodham
Eleanor Eupree Woodham
Aris Athanasius Woodham
Andrew Jackson Woodham
8. Wright Pleasant Woodham
2. Aris Bryant Woodham, 9-1-1810~12-3-98
B Hester Simmons, m. 1844
1. Harriett Woodham
2. Martha Woodham
3. Zachary Taylor Woodham

Nk W=



Woodham

James Wallace Woodham
Edward Harley Woodham
Mary "Aunt Sis" Woodham
Sarah "Aunt Babe" Woodham
8. John Robert Woodham
3. Presley Nelson Woodham, 2-26-1813~2-1990
B Perthenia ?
1. Samuel E. Woodham
2. Sarah Frances Woodham
B Uriah D. Woodham
3. Mary Elizabeth Woodham
4. Edmonia M. Woodham
4. Eleanor Dupree Woodham, 8-17-1817~9-5-1890
B Samuel Windham, m. 1-12-1837
1. John N. Windham
2. Sarah Jane Windham
James Edward Windham
Ann Rebecca Windham
Theodocia Eufrassa Windham\
Mary A.E. Windham
Sophronie Elizabeth Windham
Samuel Carmel Windham
9. Nancy Manerva Windham
10. Thomas Henry Windham
5. Richard Ira Woodham 1821~1848
B Nancy E. Ward, m. 3-15-1848
6. Rachel Woodham, b. 1823
W John Bryant Daugherty
7. Hester Jean Woodham, 1825~1891
B James J. Mims
8. Edward Harley Woodham, Jr., 1826~1907
B 1. Ann Elizabeth
B 2. Senie Ann Elizabeth Pate
9. Jonathan Robert Woodham, 1828~1892
B Emma Gray

SN
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Aris Woodham, Sr.:

Aris Woodham, Sr. was born in Dobbs Co., NC. He married Rachel Beasley, the daughter of John &
Margaret Smith Beasley, abt 1790 in Darlington, SC. Their descendants are as follows:

1. Athanasius Woodham, 1792~1856
O Mary Ann Kelly, mar. 1812
1. Mary Elaine Woodham b: 1813 d: 1898
2. Reddick Woodham b: 7-11-1814 d: 5-06-1858
B Clarrissa Goff , m: 10-23-1837
3. Elizabeth Woodham b: 1817 d: 1882



Woodham

4. Aris Woodham 1L b: 1320 d: 1900
B Rebecca Sally Smith
f\ B Rebecca Jane Ard
5. Jane Woodham b: 10-19-1821 d: 1914
B Joshua Lisenby
B Stephen Wiggins m: 7-01-1842
6. Nancy O. Woodham b: 8-06-1824 d: 9-30-1914
B Spencer H. Sewell m: 2-21-1844
7. Athanasius Jehu Woodham, Sr. b: 10-30-1825 d: 10-08-1907
B Gemima Meadows
8. James Woodham b: 1828 d: 1855
M Nina
9. Sophronia Woodham b: 10-23-1833 d: 1895
B Seaborne J. Howell
10. Mary Ann Elizabeth Woodham b: 1834
11. John Wesley Woodham b: 1835 d: 1910
B Mary Amanda Ard
0 Nancy Elizabeth Barefield
1. Hartwell Woodham b: 1848
2. Jezebel Woodham b: 1849
W Thomas J. Tew
3. Nancy Isabell Woodham b: 1849 d: 1927
B Levin N. Tew
2. Asa Woodham, 1-2-1795~12-1870
f\ o FElaine Elizabeth Dubose, m. abt. 1820
1. Mahalia Woodham b: 1821 d: 7-05-1837
B Christopher C. Mixon
2. Jarrett Woodham b: 1823 d: 10-01-1864
B Argent Elizabeth Kelly, m: Abt 1848
3. William W. Woodham b: 1824 d: 1890
W Elizabeth, m: Abt 1843
4. Pherbia Jane Woodham b: 1825 d: 1900
m Simpson S. Skinner, m: Abt 1843
5. Emberry Woodham b: 9-28-1825 d: 8-13-1878
B Mary Ethel Skinner , m: Abt 1848
Mary Woodham b: 1827 d 1847
Hugh Middleton Woodham b: 1830 d: 8-14-1899
B Charity Ann Kelly
8. Johnathan Edward Woodham, Sr. b: 11-11-1832 d: 2-22-1893
B Sarah Mae Bruce, m: Abt 1855
9. Harriett S. Woodham b: 4-08-1835 d: 10-31-1910
B William E. Hearon
3. Edward Woodham, 2-4-1796~1821
o Clarissa, m. 1818
1. Piety Woodham b: 1818 7
B Jacob Ledbetter m: 10-17-1841
A 2. Aris Woodham b: 1819
M Nancy
B Amanda M. Wilson m: 9-03-1840
3. William Edward Woodham 1-18-18205-01-1887

N



Woodham

W Mary Ann Martha Segars, m: 11-29-1843
B Elizabeth Ann Kelly, m: 10-29-1848
o For more info on Edward and Clarrissa’s line Contact:
1. Robbie Miller
2. Michelle Woodham
4. Aris Woodham, Jr., 6-2-1800~1880 (see notes below)
5. Thomas Woodham b: 1802
6. Margaret Woodham b: 9-14-1803 d: 1849
0 Samuel Andrews, m: Abt 1825
Aris Andrews b: 1822
Stephen D. Andrews b: 1823
Pheraba Andrews b: 1824
Helen Andrews b: 1828
Elias B. Andrews b: 1829
B Rutha M. Knotts
Thomas Seaborn Allison Andrews b: 10-23-1830 d: 7-04-1891
B Sarah Pemice Garner
7. Elizabeth Andrews b: 1832
8. Joseph Andrews b: Abt 1834
9. Redden E. Andrews b: 1835
10. Hannah M. Andrews b: 8-24-1838
11. Harriett Andrews b: 1845
12. Mary Jane Andrews b: 1849
7. Pheriba Woodham, 4-13-1805~1878
o0 Jehu Mixon, m. 1820
1. Morgan W. Mixon b; 1822
2. William W. Mixon b: 1824
3. Issac Mixon b: 12-03-1826
4. Elizabeth Mixon b: 1828
5. Jehu Mixon IIT b: 1830
6. Rachel Mixon b: 1833
7
8

W=
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. Phereby Mixon b: 1835
. Joel E. Mixon b: 10-02-1837
9. Mary Mixon b: 1839
10. Aris W. Mixon b: 1843
11. Marion W. Mixon b: 1845
12. Margaret Mixon b: 1847
13. Sophronia Mixon b: 1849
14. James R. Mixon b: 12-09-1851
8. Rachel Woodham, 5-3-1808~1-31-1895
o Asa Skinner, m. 7-6-1826
1. Icy Sophronia Skinner
B William Rogers
9. Stephen Woodham, 5-27-1811~7-12-1892
O Permelia Ann Moore, m. 2-13-1834
1. John Wesley Woodham, 12-14-1835~4-29-1912
B Mary V. S. Josey, m: 1854
B Anna Jane Folsom m: Aft 1889
2. Elizabeth E. Woodham b: 1837 d: 1924
B Anderson T. Harris



Woodham

3. Mahalia Woodham b: 1839
B James Shirley
4. Asa Edward Woodham, 5-04-1841~12-02-1919
m Elizabeth M. Bruce, m: 3-11-1862
B Area Leila Smith, m: 12-03-1884
10. Ira Woodham, 2-2-1814~1838
O Amelia Ann Stuckey
1. John Nelson Woodham b: 1836 d: 1895
B Elizabeth Wiggins
11. Louise Dupree Woodham, 7-29-1816~1-24-1834
o William Skinner, Jr.

Aris Woodham, Jr.

® Rachel Richardson, b. 1800-1830
1. Joseph Reddick, 1820~10-2-1864
B Candace Riley

il b ol
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Aris Woodham, b. 1842

F. Woodham, b. 1844

Eliza Woodham, b. 1846

Mary Woodham, b. 1848

Needham Woodham, b. 1853
B Eliza Ann Elizabeth Deal

John Woodham, b. 1855

Nancy Woodham, b. 1857

Nella Woodham, b. 1859

Elizabeth Woodham, b. 1860

2. Edward Christopher Woodham, b. 1824
® Joanne Riley

.
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Cynthia Woodham, b. 1845

John Wesley Woodham, b. 1847

Moses Woodham, 1-18-1848~10-8-1907
William Woodham, b. 1850

Ira Edward Woodham, b. 1-31-1854
Thomas L. Woodham, 4-4-1856

Joseph Christopher Woodham, 10-27-1858

B Louesta Kennedy
B For more information on Edward & Joannie's line:

1.

Robert Earl Woodham

3. Elmiah A.C. Woodham, 1825
B Lewis Bowdon, m. 7-3-1837
4. Prudence Jane, 10-11-1827
5. Martha Woodham, 1829
® Caron H. Riley, (Caron and Joanne Riley were sisters)
1. Elizabeth Woodham, b. 1832
2. John Alexander Woodham, b. 1833~6-4-1865 (below)



Woodham

3. Stephen Moses Woodham, 4-1834~1908
B Sarah Amanda Jane Galloway, m. 11-26-1856
1. John Wesley Woodham 10-17-1857~ 1-14-35
B Almedia Ellen V. Hobbs m: Abt 1879
2. Perry Caswell Woodham b: 1869
B Amanda Jane Corley

4. Mary T. Woodham, b. 1-16-1835

B John Riley, m. 12-23-1860
Nelly Woodham, 8-2-1836~8-20-1910

B Major Holland Daugherty
Rebecca Woodham, b. 1837
Ira Aris Woodham, b. 1839~6-4-1865
Cynthia Woodham, b. 1841
Uriah Woodham, b. 2-1844~aft 1920

W Elizabeth Jane Graham
10. Asa Edward Woodham, b. 1845 ’

1. William Alton Woodham, d. 1977 ) \
11. Ellen Woodham, b. aft 1842
12. Daniel William Woodham, b. 8-7-1848~2-12-1925
B Martha Ann Enfinger, m. 12-14-1873
1. Walter Lewis Woodham, b. 1872

Lucy G. Woodham, b. 1873
Elizabeth Woodham, b. 1874
Thomas Woodham, b. 1876
Nellie Woodham, b. 1877
William Woodham, b. 1878
John Woodham, b. 1879

W
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John Alexander Woodham

John Alexander was born in 1833 in Dale County, AL and died in 1865 in Elmira, New York. He joined the
Cival War, as a private, Co. G, 15th Alabama Infantry, on August 15, 1862 in Dale Co., AL. He was captured
by the Yankee Army on May 6, 1864. He was transferred to a prison in Elmirah, NY on August 15, 1864,
where he died on June 4, 1865 of Chronic Diarreah. (source: Military Papers)

® Rebecca Bamnes,
1. John Webster Woodham, 10-21-1862~1117-1946

John Webster Woodham

® Louijianna Vadella McLain, m. abt. 1886
1. Vida Vilula Woodham, 7-1-1887~6-6-1889

2. Tullius Dozier "Tulley" Woodham, 3-16-1889~1-8-1940
B Buna Elizabeth Warr, m. 10-12-1910
1. Buela Clyde Woodham, b. 12-6-1911
2. Mattie Grace Woodham, b. 6-23-1914



Woodham

3. Ruby Lee Woodham, b. 8-8-1916
3. Marcus Morton Woodham, 10-20-1890~1-24-1968
B Alma Clements, m. 9-1-1921
1. Elizabeth Vadella Woodham, 8-26-1922
2. Mildred Jean Woodham, b. 8-16-1925
3. Marcus Morton Woodham, Jr., 5-22-1929
4. John Webster Woodham, b. 2-26-1937Neta
4. Neta Verlon Woodham, 11-12-1892~5-7-1940
B Pillie Powell Deal, m. 12-10-1916
1. Erma Ray Deal, b. 1-25-1918
2. Curtis Powell Deal, 3-15-1919
3. Della Evelyn Woodham, 3-16-1925
Ezra W. Woodham, 5-5-1895~10-25-1907
Loral D Woodham, b. 11-21-1898~5-20-1973 (below)
7. Eldie Ray Woodham, 2-23-1901
B Ruth Yarbrough
1. Barbara Woodham
2. Gary Woodham
3. Albert Ray Woodham, 11-16-1929
8. Lera Eloise Woodham, b. 1-13-1907~3-1-1976
B Pate Colquitt Snellgrove, m. 6-7-1904
1. Leon Faxon Snellgrove, b. 12-3-1925
Leona Christine Snellgrove, 12-1-1926
Gene Edmond Snellgrove, 4-20-1929
Carolyn Vadella Snellgrove, 4-16-1952
Sybile Rebecca Snellgrove, 4-16-1932

o\

N L b

Loral D Woodham, Sr.

Loral D Woodham, Sr. he was born and raised in Dale County, Al, and lived there until he went to college at
Jacksonville State University, where he met and later maried Ezma Tressa McCaghren. They stayed in Calhoun
Co., AL until after the birth of their second son, Donald Webster. They then moved to Guntersville, Marshall
Co., AL, where Loral became a School Principal and Ezma was a School Teacher. He began his career in
education by teaching at the Barnes School of Boys in Montgomery and became the School Principal of Asburry
Junior High, Union Grove Junior High, and Warrenton Elementary, and he was a Bus Superintendant. July 26,
1957 he received a B.S. degree in Elementary Education at Jacksonville State Teachers College. He died in the
Arab-Guntersville Hospital and was buried at Marshall Memorial Gardens.; Funeral Services were held by,
Carrs.

® Ezma Tressa McCaghren, m. Aug 14, 1925
1. Loral D Woodham, Jr., b. 4-9-1927
m Clara Wynell Yarbrough, m. 11-26-1948

1. Tressa Ann Woodham 4-9-1927

B Samuel David Riddle, m. 5-26-84
1. David Alexander Riddle

2. Loral D Woodham, III, b. 8-8-1951

3. George Stephen Woodham, b. 5-5-1955
B Elberta Ruth Wolf




Woodham

4. Tina Rhea Woodham, 9-24-1957
B Terry Lynn Breshears, m. 6-4-1977
5. Donna Sue Woodham, b. 7-27-61
B Ryan Paul Tipple, 7-14-1991
1. Monica Jo Sanders
2. Davis Lee Sanders
2. Donald Webster Woodham, b. 7-9-1929~7-18-1995
B Nina Sue Hester, m. 2-14-1954
1. Tressa Kay Woodham, 8-2-1962
B William Darcey
1. William Joseph Darcey
2. Brandon Alexander Darcey
B Mary Nell Hearon, m. 8-7-1993
3. Glynn Avis Woodham, 10-12-1930~6-25-1981
B Nickalaus William White, m. 10-16-1949
1. Donnie Marvel White, 7-22-50~11-1950
2. Deborah Lynn White, b. 6-3-1953
B Michael Conrad Henderson, m. 12-9-77
1. Sean Conrad Henderson
2. Corey Michael Henderson
3. Ashley Erin Henderson
3. Pamela Sue White, b. 2-7-1958
B Nickey Gene Walker, m. 2-11-77
1. Jessica Telia Walker
2. Kristen Brooke Walker
B Daniel Duncan
4. Nickey Glenn White, b. 4-20-1959
B Janice Ann Sterling, m. 4-2-1982
1. Kimberly Glenn White
4. Charles Bruce Woodham, b. 2-5-1938 (see notes below)

Charles Bruce Woodham

® Frances Marie Long, b. May 10, 1947

1. Charlene Marie Woodham, b. 3-27-1965
o James Edward Peace, m. 10-18-1971
1. Jarret Charles Peace, b. 6-23-1986
2. Brooke Marie Peace, b. 7-14-1987
2. Christine Holly Woodham, b. 10-18-1971

Back to:

Family



Web Page

Subject: Web Page
Date: Wed, 16 Apr 1997 16:06:39 -0400 (EDT)
From: ChristyHW(@aol.com
To: Woodham@leo.infi.net

I am working on a Woodham web page and if you want me to I will put a
connection with your e-mail address in it...Christy



Woodham Family

Subject: Woodham Family
Date: Wed, 16 Apr 1997 14:50:12 -0600
From: John Lucid <icenine(@sprintmail.com>
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Dear Mr. Woodham:

My name is Mary Joyce McCormick. I'm doing some family research for my
mother. Her name is Nina Lee Causey McCormick. Her mother was Minnie
Lee Woodham.

What kind of information do you have available for this family.
Specifically we're trying to find (without much luck, I might add) which
unit in the CSA my mother's great-grandfather served in during the Civil
War. His name was John Wesley Woodham and he was living in Covington
County, AL at the time. I have tried to find some kind of listing as to
the units that originated from that county so that I could get the
muster lists, but nobody seems to have this kind of informatijon.

I do have some of the pedigree chart on our family if you would like for
me to send that to you in return for your help, although I suspect that
you've probably already researched this yourself.

Any help would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks in advance:

Mary Joyce McCormick

icenine@sprintmail.com



Re: Woodham family

Subject: Re: Woodham family

Date: Thu, 17 Apr 1997 22:00:02 -0400 (EDT)
From: CMartin233(@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Hi Robert Earl!

I just received the cemetery books. They are wonderful!! You did a fantastic
job. I was disappointed though that there was no picture of Rachel and John

Bryant Daughtry. The photo of Nellie may have been the one you were thinking
of, but the description states that it is Nellie surrounded by her children.
Guess I'll just have to keep digging for a photo.

Please let me know whenever another family reunion is held. I'll try to go.

Thanks again,

Carolyn



Re: Woodham

Subject: Re: Woodham
Date: Thu, 17 Apr 1997 12:37:16 -0600
From: John Lucid <icenine@sprintmail.com>
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Robert EBarl Woodham wrote:
Mary Joyce McCormick
Dear Mary,

As for information on your mother's family--very little. All I have is
a list of the children, including your mother. I don't know who any of
the children married, nor their children (such as yourself). This is
because you are the first descendant of Nina Lee that I have had contact
with.

PLEASE send me information on the full names of each of Nina's children,
when and where they were born; who, when and where they married; names,
when and where their children were born (grandchildren of Nina) and who
they married; and names and info on any great grandchildren.

Yes, JOHN WESLEY WOODHAM (Sr.) did serve in the Confederate States Army
during the War for Southern Independence (War Between the States). He
received a veteran's pension from the State of Alabama. I have a copy
of his pension application in our Woodham Family National Library
records.

Have you ever seen any copies of our family newsletter. I try to put
articles on our family history in every issue. I am also working on the
first history book on our family, which will give the origins of our
early ancestors in England up to the 1700's.

Our family library has several hundred notebooks on our family.

Your cuz,
Robert Earl Woodham

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVVYVVYV

Robert:

Thank you so much for getting back to me so soon. I really appreciate
it. T told my mother of finding your name on the Internet and also of
learning of the association. She was absolutely thrilled to hear of it.
I would be more than happy to provide you with the information on my
mother's family. One thing that may surprise you is that (gasp) my

mother married a Yankee!!! He's from Pennsylvania.
T would like to see the newsletter and I'm sure that my mother would as
well. Just send me the information about subscribing and I'll pass that

along to my mother as well.

How could I obtain a copy of John Wesley's record?? Or could you go
ahead and let me know what his unit was, 1f you don't mind.

Again, thank you for your response. I will be sure to send you the
information on my brothers and sisters as well. Did you need any other
information about my mothers brothers and sisters? I can get that to
you if you need it.

Thank you again:

Mary Joyce McCormick

icenine@sprintmail.com



Robert:

Sorry it has taken me so long to reply. I told my mother about the
association and we will be sending in our money very soon. She was so
excited when I told her what you had written to me. And very happy to
find out her great-grandfather's unit. She wanted to know if you would
perhaps know what battles that particular unit was in. I have looked
all over the Internet trying to find some kind of history for that unit
but have so far come up empty-handed. It can get quite frustrating at
times.

Before I forget, this might sound like a stupid question but how are you



Re: Woodham family

and I related then? Are we like second cousins so many generations
removed?

I will be going back home tomorrow and delivering to my mother the
e-mail that you sent me. She has been collecting family history
information for about 30 years now and will add you to her list of
"informers". Also I will be collecting all the names and dates of my
sisters & brothers birthdays, marriages and children-there are a lot of
them-and sending those to you when I return on either Monday or Tuesday.
Nina had quite a few kids and all of them have kids as well-except me.
Anyways, thank you so much again for all your help. We really
appreciate it and I look forward to your next e-mail.

Mary Joyce



Re: Woodham family

Subject: Re: Woodham family

Date: Sun, 20 Apr 1997 09:12:50 -0400 (EDT)
From: CMartin233@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Good mornng, Robert Earl

I have been adding info from your books to my database and have found some
discrepancies with the info I have.

Right now I would like to straighten out Nellie and Major H. daughtry's kids.
The 1870 Dale Co. census lists the following children:

J.M.D. 12yr. old female (date right for your Cynthia but initials don't
match)

Mary 10 yr. old female (matches your Mary H. except you have her born
1850 - should be 1860; 1850 was prior to her parents marriage also)

Sede 8 yr. old female (possibly Pheribe)

M.J. 7 yr. old male (matches your Martin)

A.O. 5 yr. old male (matches your Albert)

M.A.M. 3 yr. old female ( this one doesn't match any of your names or
dates)

J 2.l 1 yr. old male (date matches Samuel but not initials)

Your Carrie should have been listed on the census as an infant but wasn't.
Ida and James were born afterwards.

The 1900 census lists Cynthia D. but born October (not July) 1858 and Mary H.
born Mar 1860 still living at home. I apparently only looked for Mazie and
James Boswell Atkinson in the 1880 census. I'll have to go back and check on
the other Daughtry's.

Can you help me clear this up?

Carolyn



Re: Woodham family

Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Wed, 23 Apr 1997 16:35:35 -0400 (EDT)
From: Robbtec@aol.com
To: woodham(@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl, Does the Association still have annual reunions ?

I am seriously thinking about having our next one next summer

(May, June, or July 98) and invite any WOODHAM from this area as well as
relatives I know and love.

Also, when I spoke to you on the phone awhile back, you said you were
finishing the books on the Cemetery or Cemeteries which ones would that be

and do I need to get them ?



Re: Woodham/Alexander Family mailbox:/D%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX?d=336515FF.CCO9@worldnet.att.net&number=12

()

lofl

Subject: Re: Woodham/Alexander Family
Date: Mon, 28 Apr 1997 16:26:23 -0500
From: Larry Noah <larmil-1@worldnet.att.net>
Organization: Larmil Business Services
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Sorry about the confusion. I must not have change my email on those
pages when I changed providers. Are you sure you want all descendents
of John and Polly? That would be a monumental task. If so a good place
to start (if you have not already been there) is Val McGinness' web page
on An Alexander Family located at this site:
http://www.accucomm,.net/~wmkstwo/CompanyA.html. It is a large page.
Actually it is the online version of a book. I have a printed copy of
the book. I can gather the information on John's granddaughter -
Henieretta Dupree Alexander - who is my ancestor. I can check my files
for other people researching Alexanders that are not in my direct line.

Questions for you - Was Edward Sr's wife Eleanor Dupree? Is,
Edward, Sr's father Thomas, II? Do you have his wife's name? If so do
you have ancestors for Thomas, ITI and places?

I think we can help each other. You want descendents. I want
ancestors. Thanks.
Larry Noah - larmil-le@worldnet.att.net
Orange Co. NCGenWeb - http://www.rootgsweb.com/~ncorange
Florence Co. SCGenWeb - nttp://www.geccities . com/Heertland/883C

ALBRIGHT, ASKINS, BELK, CLAPP, COURTNEY, CROSSWELL, FOUST, KELLER,
MIXON, MOSER, NEASE, NOAH/NOE, PILKINGTON, SHARP, WOODHAM, WYATT & more

04/28/97 17:50:40



Re: Woodham/Alexander family mailbox:/D%7C/INFINET/NETSCAPE/MAIL/INBOX?d=336754B5.453D@worldnet.att.net&number=27

M

lofl

Subject: Re: Woodham/Alexander family
Date: Wed, 30 Apr 1997 09:18:29 -0500
From: Larry Noah <larmil-1@worldnet.att.net>
Organization: Larmil Business Services
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

I hope you kept a copy of your message as I am not quoting. We have
only a little info on descendents. I only know of one other Crosswell
researcher and their line comes from my James E.'s grandfather. I can
send it fax, snail mail or an email attachment. Keep in mind that many
of these people are still living.

I have heard that there were DUPREEs in the area. The first hint of
that surname anywhere in my lines came from the Wodham Web page which
shows Edward, Sr's wife as Eleanor DUPREE. The Crosswell researcher who
is descended from the cousin of My James E. has said that there were
Duprees in her line. I will check with her to see if she has anything
on Eleanor Lockett.

In the printed version I have of the McGinness book (updated 4/15/97)
it shows Edward, Jr as being the father of Mary. Another researcher,
Michelle Woodham, said that she had shown the father of Edward Sr as
Athanasius. She gave you credit for introducing the "Thomas" line.

Larry Noah - larmil-l@worldnet.att.net
Orange Co. NCGenWeb - http://www.rootsweb.com/~ncorange
Florence Co. SCGenWeb - htip://www.geccities.com/Hesrtlsnd/8383C

ALBRIGHT, ASKINS, BELK, CLAPP, COURTNEY, CROSSWELL, FOUST, KELLER,
MIXON, MOSER, NEASE, NOAH/NOE, PILKINGTON, SHARP, WOODHAM, WYATT & more

05/01/97 09:18:10



Subject: Thanks!
Date: Sat, 03 May 1997 20:04:37 -0500
From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo@accucomm.net>
To: "Woodham, Robert Earl" <woodham@]leo.infi.net>

Robert Earl...

You don't know how happy all this info makes me. I've already added a
lot to my "hard copy" in Word. Every once in a while I transfer it over
to html.

Question: Got any idea what ever happened to Ervin M. Alexander, a son
of John and Mary Woodham Alexander? I remember someone telling me that
he may have gone to Mississippi as did brother Aris Alexander. I have
locked in to U.S. and state census records there, but haven't come up
with his name.

Question: Do you have the difinitive word on Mary or her mother being
called "Polly". Are you the one who made the entry into the Mormon
genealogy department records about her name being Polly? John's sister,
who married Paris Hickman was supposedly named Mary "Polly" Alexander
also.

In answer to your question, I was asking about the Mt. Olive Church
Cemetery (you mentioned in an earlier email) over in the Dale County /
Coffee County line.

If you're putting my address in manually everytime, you may want to use
your browser's address feature. In Netscape I look under "Window" then
"Address Book" then "Properties" then "Add User". All I have to do is
double-click on the person I want to send to and it automatically pops
up a email-sending window that already has the person's name and email
address in it. I just add the subject and content and press "send".
Pardon me if you already know all that.

You told me about your passion for this stuff. I know what you mean. A
lot of folks have given me the cold shoulder about this over the years,
but I feel driven sometimes to get what needs to be said...said. 1It's
up to people like you and me to make sure that these people are not
totally forgotten. I believe everybody's got a reason for being
here...and I think my reason is too fill in the gaps and make these
histories available for years to come. I wish it were a more exact
science...and that I lived in that area to do a lot more research. I
don't do it for money...if fact I put in hundreds of hours over the last
15 to 20 years...spent literally thousands of dollars on traveling,
printing, computers, etc. just to get a decent history for folks to
read. I also commend you on your wanting to restore these cemeteries.
So many times I see forgotten graves of people I don't even know and it
hurts me. I wish you much success with your endeavors. I'm just a
working family man, but I hope to someday be able to help with your
restoration of the Bishopville area Woodham Cemetery by buying one of
your notebooks. Does it cost big bucks to have professional archeology
teams like those in Atlanta come in and identify graves and remains?
They did that to a late 1800s - early 1900s black cemetery near here
that is going to be covered by water for the new water plant and park.
But that was all part of the millions and millions of dollars they're
putting into the area. Probably too expensive, but wouldn't it be nice
to actually know who was buried there and be able to mark them all.
Just a fantasy.

Enough of my babbling. Look to here from you.

Val

05/03/97 23:39:34



Subject: More questions
Date: Sat, 03 May 1997 21:24:54 -0500
From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo@accucomm.net>
To: "Woodham, Robert Earl" <woodham@leo.infi.net>

Robert Earl...

Tell me to back off if I'm questioning too much, but you got me fired
up.

1. You stated in one of your last emails that you had the same tombstone
dates on Henry M. Alexander that I have. I don't have any...only "died
in young manhood". Do you have those dates?

2. On Happy Cuttino's first wife, Nita, you skipped from granddaughter
of Bragg Woodham to great-great-grandaughter of John Wesley Woodham. 1Is
that a typo or is there a great-grandparent in there somewhere. Check
your "sent" section to check that email that you sent that info in.

Val

05/03/97 23:41:08



Subject: WOODHAM
Date: Wed, 7 May 1997 09:41:06 -0400 (EDT)
From: GenWebLisa@aol.com
To: woodham@]eo.infi.net

Contact the Andalusia Public Library, Three Notch St, Andalusia, AL 36420. A
copy of the volume Early Framilies of Covington County, AL (voll or 2 I
think) had someone researching WOODHAMs. :)

Lisa

05/07/97 22:15:01



Subject: WOODHAM
Date: Thu, 08 May 1997 20:53:56 -0700
From: REBECCA MILLER <"bexmillr@gte.net"@gte.net>
To: woodham(@]leo.infi.net

Robert, I am a descendant of Atha Woodham. Do any of the Woodhams have
family reunions? My line is Atha/Aris/Thomas Jefferson/Sarah Lucinda
(Baldwin). I can provide you with info on my line if you are
interested. I have been trying to find documentation of prove Thomas is
the son of Aris other than census records, do you have that documented?
I will be glad to share information with you. Rebecca Miller (Millers
are also from Dale Co.) Dbexmillregte.net

05/08/97 22:12:28



Subject: woodham tree
Date: Fri, 9 May 1997 16:34:56 -0500 (CDT)
From: Jerry E Brown <brownj9@mail.auburn.edu>
To: woodham@]eo.infi.net

Through the courtesy of Michelle Woodham, I received both your address and
your long letter on the mythology that surrounds the Woodham line. I am
new at this pursuit, but have wanted for a long time to discover the
ancestors of my ggrandmother, Hester Ann Woodham, daughter of Frederick
Woodham and Mary Ann Pollard. (I think! I've depended on Michelle and
other cousins for most of the information I've collected.) Hester Ann
Woodham married Henry Hawthorne Smith, whose ancestry is another mystery,
in Henry County. They moved with other settlers from Henry and Dale to
Clarke County. My grandmother, Alice Camilla Smith, married Robert
Lafayette Etheredge. My mother, Alliene Brown, spoke often and with great
affection of her grandmother, and if my grandmother Etheredge's wit came
down that line, I should have been grateful to have known her as well.
She spoke of her uncle Wright and cousin Keener, who lived around
Coffeeville, and there were other Woodhams in the vicinity--Sim Enos and
Peggy were two I knew as a boy, but I never knew their lineage. I have
received so much information, some of it now suspect, that I take the
liberty of asking you if you could give me an authoritative outline of
where we came from. We are having a family reunion in July, and I would
like to have some clearer sense of our Woodhams and how to tell my family
how to conduct research for themselves. A word of introduction: I am a
profegssor and head of the journalism department at Auburn University. I
would like to know more about you and about other Woodhams. Michelle and
Christy have told me about all the Woodhams who've been preachers and
teachers. Perhaps the gene for these often thankless pursuits can be
blamed on some of our Woodham ancestors. Thanks for all the help I have
indirectly received from you. Your own investigative work and clear
writing make me happy to claim kin. jerry elijah brown

05/09/97 19:31:47



Subject: Re: Woodham
Date: Fri, 09 May 1997 17:54:10 -0500
From: Larry Noah <larmil-1@worldnet.att.net>
Organization: Larmil Business Services
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

I hope you got your computer fixed. I think I needed to know if you
wanted the info snail-mail, fax or attached e-mail. I can send it any
way you wish.
Larry Noah - larmil-l@worldnet.att.net

Orange Co. NCGenWeb - hitp://www.rootsweb.com/~ncerange

Florence Co. SCGenWeb - http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/8830

ALBRIGHT, ASKINS, BELK, CLAPP, COURTNEY, CROSSWELL, FOUST, KELLER,
MIXON, MOSER, NEASE, NOAH/NOE, PILKINGTON, SHARP, WOODHAM, WYATT & more

05/09/97 19:34:18



Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Sat, 10 May 1997 10:20:28 -0500 (CDT)
From: Jerry E Brown <brownj9@mail. auburn.edu>
To: Robert Earl Woodham <woodham(@]leo.infi.net>

Dear Robert Earl,

Thanks for your fine letter. We are lucky to have a cousin with your
dedication and skill--both at writing and research. I am also delighted
to learn that you are so close. I had to stop by the office this morning
to pick up some mail, so I don't have time to give your letter the reply
it deserves. Here are some superficial responses:

The John C.J. listed as my grandmother's brother must have been born in
1879, not '69. My grandmother was born in 1881 (I think). She is buried
at River Hill Baptist Church cemetery, in Salitpa, between Jackson and
Coffeeville. 1I'll check her tombstone on my next trip to the old grounds.
Hester is buried beside her husband in the Brewer or Bell cemetery, not
far from New Prospect Church, between Grove Hill and Coffeeville. Her
grave 1is unmarked, but her husband's is, and my folks plan to place a
marker as soon as we can determine her dates. The Lora
who married a Brunt sounds suspiciously like John's daughter, who first
married Connie Brown, the brother of my father John Coley Brown, and after
that a Brunt. It may simply be a coincidence, however, that another Lora
married a Brunt.

One of these days, as my own nieces and nephews get busy working
on genealogy, we can provide the Woodham-Etheredge-Brown connections. I
am learning not to expect this work ever to be complete, but it is a
pleasure to see some of the blanks being filled.

Bunches of my Etheredge connections are in journalism, and now I
can see that this gift (or burden) can also be traced to the Woodhams.
They appear to be an impressive set of folks, all told--and I realize the
ambiguity in "impressive." I can, on occasion, even identify with the
drunkard, though I have not yet plowed through any family graveyards. I
knew my great uncle Jesse well, and he was quite a character. We still
tell stories about him. Would that my mother were still alive or that I
had a better memory for the fine stories she could tell.

Thanks again for the correspondence. I hope we will keep in touch

and that you can visit me here.
jerry brown

05/10/97 17:45:36



Subject: Genweb - Dale Co
Date: Sat, 10 May 1997 08:58:43 -0400 (EDT)
From: Mw4au@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl,
I tried to email you at the address on the Dale Co. Genweb -
%20woodham@leo.infi.net -- it was returned -- here is the email I sent ----

Robert Earl,

Bravo! I commend you for your hard work on the Dale County Genweb page!
Concerning your first sentence in the 'Woodham' family history - "All of the
Woodham's with roots in southeast Alabama are descended from three men who
settled in the area in 1832: Edward Harley Woodham Sr. and his two nephews,
Aris Woodham Jr. and Athanasius Woodham." This is not quite correct -
Another of EH Woodham Sr's nephews (Edward Woodham) had a son - William
Edward Woodham who followed his relatives to Dale County abt 1852. After his
father's death, William Edward spent much time with Edward Harley Woodham
Sr's family, probably accounting for his move to Alabama about 1852. William
Edward Woodham's original homestead certificate can be found at the Dale
County Historic Society. I've attached an outline of William Edward's
descendants, many of whom lived and died in Dale County. William Edward and
his wife - Elizabeth Ann Kelly are both buried in Mt.Carmel Cemetery as are
many of their children and grandchildren. I recently made a trip to Dale Co.
and visited several of the cemeteries. I plan another trip in the near
future. If there is anything I can do to help, please let me know.
Michelle Woodham

Descendants of William Edward Woodham

1 William Edward Woodham b: January 18, 1820 in Washington Co.GA d: May
01, 1887 in Dale Co. AL
.. +Mary Ann Martha Segars b: July 26, 1827 in Darlington, SC d: July 29
1848 in Darlington, SC m: November 29, 1843 in Darlington, SC

2 John Edward Woodham b: February 22, 1845 d: 1921

....... +Elizabeth E. Moore
e *2nd Wife of John Edward Woodham:
....... +Laura A. Woodham

c e 2 Jarred Washington Woodham b: December 01, 1846 in Darlington Co,
scC d: 1864 in Mobile, AL
2 Unnamed Son Woodham b: July 28, 1848
*2nd Wife of William Edward Woodham:

.. +Elizabeth Ann Kelly b: November 27, 1830 in Darlington Co. SC d:
08, 1895 in Echo, Dale Co. AL m: October 29, 1848 in Darlington Co. SC
ce 2 Elizabeth Ann Woodham b: August 02, 1849 in Darlington Co, SC d: June
09, 1888 in Dale Co. AL
....... +Benjamin Franklin Buckner m: March 18, 1866 in Dale
e 2 Elaine (Laney) Elizabeth Woodham b: July 28, 1851 in Darlington Co,
sC d: October 28, 1930 in Midland City, Dale Co,AL
....... +Charles Paschal Brannon b: October 10, 1852 d: November 13, 19
Midland City, Dale Co,AL m: December 07, 1871 in Dale Co. AL
......... 3 Tabitha Frances Brannon b: August 12, 1872
............. +Robert Lee Metcalf b: April 15, 1871

. 2 William Asa Woodham b: June 25, 1853 d: September 07, 1927 in G
Co,AL
....... +Mary Jane Newton m: September 18, 1873 in Geneva Co
e *2nd Wife of William Asa Woodham:
....... +Minnie Maulden m: Aft 1891
e 2 Gillum David Woodham b: April 07, 1856 in Echo, AL d: April 17, 1931
in Geneva Co.AL
....... +Mary Cordelia Riley b: April 07, 1872 d: January 20, 1891 in Ech
AL m: October 14, 1888 in Mt. Carmel, Echo,AL
......... 3 Cowan Ellington Woodham b: September 08, 1889 in Dale Co. AL a:

October 13, 1972 in Mobile, AL

05/10/97 10:02:16



............. +Minnie Ellen Brannan b: December 10, 1892 d: June 1968 in
Mobile, AL m: Aft 1920

.............. 4 Mary Sue Woodham b: May 12, 1922 in Dale Co. AL d: May 14,
1922 in Dale Co.AL

.............. 4 Elizabeth Ann Woodham b: March 03, 1924 in Tumbleton, AL
................... +Lawrence Asa Cheeseman b: January 04, 1926 m:
02, 1949 in Eight Mile, AL

.............. 4 Brannan David Woodham b: October 13, 1925 in Newville,

AL

................... +Ursula Ina Tunstall b: January 31, 1930 in Mobile,

AL d: February 18, 1997 in Mobile, AL m: November 19, 1949 in Mobile, AL

.............. 4 Samuel Riley Woodham b: November 23, 1929 in Calvert, AL

................... +Mary Anne Jackson b: October 16, 1928 in Jacksonvill

FL m: April 17, 1952 in Meridian, MS

......... 3 Prillie D.(Priscilla) Woodham b: January 02, 1891 in Dale Co.

AL

............. +Fletcher Griggs m: July 28, 1917 in Dale C

*2nd Wife of Gillum David Woodham:

....... +Anie Lenorah Peacock b: January 25, 1874 d: January 31, 1961 in

Dale Co. AL m: October 12, 1893 in Echo, AL

......... 3 Guy Tell Woodham b: August 15, 1894 in Dale Co. AL d:

1976 in Dale Co.AL

......... 3 William Jared Woodham b: March 09, 1896

......... 3 John Richman Woodham b: March 09, 1896 d: April 06, 1985

Dale Co. AL

............. +Mary Bull m: December 05, 1917 in Dale Co, A

......... 3 Charles Luther Woodham b: May 17, 1898 in Dale Co. AL d:

November 11, 1983 in Dale Co. AL

............. +Julia Dell Bagwell b: July 28, 1904 d: June 25, 1988 i

Co. AL m: September 03, 1922 in Dale Co, AL

......... 3 Janet Elizabeth Woodham b: March 28, 1900

......... 3 Pryor Zemri Woodham b: January 19, 1902 d: October 31, 197

Dale Co. AL

............. +Clendy Mattielene Stewart m: September 27, 1

AL

......... 3 Gillum Perry Woodham b: December 24, 1903

......... 3 Martha Jane Woodham b: October 01, 1905 in Dale Co. AL d:

26, 1957 in Dale Co. AL

............. +Hobert Byrd

......... 3 Seaborn N. Woodham b: October 01, 1905 in Dale Co. AL d:

October 04, 1905 in Dale Co. AL

......... 3 Hoyt Claton Woodham b: August 16, 1907 d: March 22, 1976

Dale Co. AL

............. +Hettie L b: March 04, 1917

......... 3 Pliny Othel Woodham b: October 31, 1909 in Dale Co. AL d:

26, 1929 in Dale Co. AL

......... 3 Joseph Molton Woodham b: October 25, 1911 d: in Dale Co. AL

............. +Lena Tharp m: August 29, 1925 in Dale Co, AL

......... 3 Robert Burnon Woodham b: January 09, 1914 in Dale Co. AL a:

January 09, 1920 in Dale Co. AL

......... 3 Mary Frances Woodham b: March 26, 1916

............. +Joseph J Morott b: February 26, 1898 d: January 24, 197

Dale Co. AL

e 2 Preston Aris Woodham b: October 01, 1859 in Echo, AL d: July 02, 1860

in Echo, AL

.o 2 Catherine Lenorah Woodham b: June 15, 1861 in Echo, AL d: Novembe

18, 1941 in Dale Co. AL

....... +0. Copus (Jasper) Snell m: November 04, 1888 in Da

e 2 George Wiley Woodham b: October 23, 1863 in Echo, Dale Co, AL ’ d:

March 31, 1936 in AL

....... +Archy Camilla Balkcom m: October 12, 1886 in Dale Co. AL
2 Talitha Cumi Woodham b: June 03, 1866 in Echo, AL d: April 15, 1955

in Dale Co. AL

+Samuel E. Wright b: 1855 d:
Cazzie Coyt Wright
Annie Kate Wright

+Gene Dossett

05/10/97 10:02:17

1922 in Dale Co. AL m: October 10, 190



ce 2 Stephen Elison Woodham b: September 01, 1868 in Echo, Dale Co, AL ds
January 01, 1921 in Dixie Co,FL

@M ----- +Hulda Hobbs m: 1886 in Dale Co. AL
. *2nd Wife of Stephen Elison Woodham:

....... +Sadie Deese m: 1909 in Dixie Co,FL

- 2 Mary Ann Frances Woodham b: April 16, 1870 in Echo, Dale Co, AL d:

April 08, 1948 in Dale Co. AL

....... +William T. Baldwin m: February 26, 1891 in Dale Co. AL
o
o

05/10/97 10:04:36



Subject: Woodham, Thomas J.
Date: Sun, 11 May 1997 21:45:22 -0700
From: REBECCA MILLER <"bexmillr@gte.net"@gte.net>
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert,

Thanks for the reply. What a surprise to come home and find your
message. No wonder I couldn't find Thomas' death certificate since I
had the middle name wrong. I'll try again and see if they have one. I
have been to his grave. I don't remember why I thought his middle name
was Jefferson - someone must have told me that. Do you know what
regiment or company he was in during "the war". I would like to get the
records.

Ozzie Alice was my grandmother. Her only son Lawrence Edward Miller was
my father who is now deceased. I have a sister (who works at Ft. Rucker
in the Technical Library), one brother in Panama City and another
brother in Atlanta. I live in Tampa. Where are you? Look forward to
hearing from you again.

05/11/97 22:26:17



Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Mon, 12 May 1997 07:16:01 -0500 (CDT)
From: Jerry E Brown <brownj9@mail.auburn.edu>
To: Robert Earl Woodham <woodham@]leo.infi.net>

Ithought if the Henry/Hester children were listed in birth order, the gap
between John and my grandmother was too great. But it wouldn't have been
likely that H&H would have been married 12 years before producing progeny.
Still, that Lora doesn't look right to me. She was John Smith's daughter,
that I do know. By the way, in my years of studying American literature I
have mused over being the descendant of a man named Hawthorne whose wife
was named Hester. Though the Scarlet Letter was published in 1849, I doubt
that either had read or even heard of it. I would like to know more
about the ancestry of HH Smith, particularly where that middle name came
from.

Thanks for the continuing connections. I understand that Jean Woodham,

the sculptress, whose work is in front of our fine arts complex, is a
cousin. Tell me where your line and mine cross. jeb

05/12/97 12:08:58



Subject: Woodhams, Baldwins, Millers
Date: Mon, 12 May 1997 23:03:40 -0700
From: REBECCA MILLER <"bexmillr@gte.net"@gte.net>
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Dear Cuz,

Thanks for the info on Thomas J. My sister tried years ago to get his
death certificate and was unsuccessfull but we thought his middle name
was Jefferson. My grandmother Alice told us that I think, or maybe it
was her brother Oscar. Can't remember, oh well. My cousin Charles
Baldwin (son of Walton) showed me a news article that Layton Miller (my
g g grandfather "Twiggs") wrote about Thomas. It said that he was
walking home when he caught his foot on a bean vine and fell. A Dr.
Bell drove him to an infirmery in Dothan but he died before they
arrived. He was a member of the Rose Hill Lodge #203 where he was a
Master Mason and Echo Lodge #345. Have you ever seen any records of the
Masons or is that allowed?

Here goes the info on my family. I'll send the Baldwin info later in
the week.

Lawrence Edward Miller, Sr. Parents: William Alvin Miller
born: Oct. 24, 1921 Echo, Al Alice Baldwin
died: Feb. 7, 1993 Panama City, F1.

buried: Evergreen Cemetery

cause of death: Emphysema

married: July 31, 1943 ft. Campbell, Ky

Spouse: Marie Dowell Parents: Wm. Marion Dowell
b. Feb. 15, 1922 Logan Co., Ky Jimmie Frey

d. Aug. 6, 1994 Panama City, F1l

buried: Evergreen Cemetery

cause of death: Cancer

children:

1. Sherry Ann Miller

b. Aug. 7, 1944 Logan Co., Ky

Never Married

Lives in Ozark, Al., Librarian at Ft. Rucker
add: 601 Peters Dr., Ozark

2. Rebecca Marie Miller

b. Sept. 1, 1947 Dothan, Al

Never Married

Add: 10361 Carrollwood Lane, Tampa, F1. 33618
occupation: law enforcement office for State of Florida

3. Lawrence Edward Miller Jr.
b. March 3, 1949 Dothan, Al.
1st wife: Debra Susan Land b. June 6, 1956 married: May 1974
children: Brent Allen Miller b. June 11, 1975 Panama City, F1l
Mark Clinton Miller b. Jan. 11, 1979 Panama City, F1l
2nd wife: Gina Tate b. May 26, 1956 I think she was born in PC also
but I will have to check on this. married: Feb. 14, 1992
child: Sammuel Alexander Miller Db. Oct. 20, 1993 DeKalb Co., Ga.

4. William Allen Miller

b. Aug. 20, 1951 Dothan Al

married: July 26, 1975 Panama City, F1

spouse: Joanne Carr Db. June 8, 1951 Panama City, Fl1 (I think she was
born in PC, I will have to check on this too)

child: Chad Allen Miller b. Nov. 27, 1977 Panama City, Fl

Carly Jo Miller b. Aug. 1, 1979 Panama City, F1.
Matthew John Miller b. Jan. 29, 1982 Panama City, F1.

05/13/97 08:43:13



Here is some of the Baldwin info. I know I have more but can't find it
right now:

Ninnie Frances Baldwin
b. June 30, 1898
d. Oct. 26, 1995 Ozark, Al died in a nursing home
m. Marvin Edward Newman
children: Cotter (deceased)
Robert Earl (lives in F1)
Billie (lives in Echo)

Clyde Wesley Baldwin

b. Dee. 27, 1912

d. Feb. 18, 1977 Dale Co

cause of death was complications from diabetes I believe
spouse: Grace Robinson (she is still living in Echo)
children: David Wesley (lives in NYC) and is not married
I don't have his birthdate handy but prob. around 1950

I will get the rest to you tomorrow if I can find it. I know I have it
somewhere.

Talk to you later

Rebecca

05/13/97 08:43:14



Subject: Jehu Mixon etal
Date: Mon, 12 May 1997 08:35:52 -0700
From: wrohrbeck@camtel.net (ctcwrohrbeck)
Reply-To: <@camtel.net>
To: <woodham@]leo.infi.net>

Hi Robert,

My name is Edith Skinner. I live in Columbia, SC and Jehu Mixon is an
ancestor on my father's side. I'm visiting Louisiana right now and don't
have any paperwork with me, but if you could contact me at

73663 .1014@compuserve.com next week, maybe we have some info we can share.

I'll be at the address I'm sending this from thru Friday. If you'd send me
an email back here, I'd appreciate it. I'm trying to get my father
interested in the internet, but he doesn't quite see the use for it yet.
But maybe soon

Talk to you later,

edith

05/12/97 12:18:17



Subject: Woodham/Baldwin
Date: Wed, 14 May 1997 07:52:02 -0700
From: REBECCA MILLER <"bexmillr@gte. net"@gte.net>
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Robert,
Here is the Baldwin info:

Ninnie Frances Baldwin
b. June 30, 1898
d. Oct. 26, 1995
spouse: Marvin Newman b. July 26, 1898 d. July 5, 1968
children: Edward Cotter Newman b. June 10, 1927, 2 sons 1 dau
wife: Phyllis
Cotter died of a heart attack in the early 80s, but I don't
have the date
Robert Earl Newman b. Oct. 21, 1925 2 sons
Billie Curtis Newman b. July 18, 1933 3 sons
Twin girls were stillborn

Ozie Alice Baldwin b. June 8, 1902

Carlie Walton Baldwin
b. Sept. 24, 1904
d. Nov. 22, 1968
spouse: Thelma Wood (still living)
chid: Charles Baldwin b. Oct. 23, 1943
married Barbara Jeanette Miller (my cousin on Miller side)
They have 3 children: Carlton, Charlotte, Christopher
They all live on Property where Sarah & Eddie Baldwin lived in
Echo

Lunie Oscar Baldwin
b. Mar. 5, 1907
d. Dec. 16, 1981 Florida
died of emphysema
spouse: Lucille Weaver (still lives in Branford, Fla)
children: Sarah Corneila (married Wesley Howze) has 2 adopted child.
Lloyd Weaver (not married) no children
Brent Oscar (married Marial) wife has child from 1st
marriage. Lloyd and Brent live near Gainesville, Fl. Sarah in
Melbourne, Fl and is a psychologist

Wesley Clyde Baldwin

b. Dec. 27, 1912

d. Feb. 18, 1977

spouse: Grace Robinson

child: David Wesley (not married, lives in NYC)

Ollen C. Raldwin (It's Ollen, not Allen and the C doesn't stand for
anything.)

b. May 10, 1909

d. May 18, 1928 (thyphoid fever)

never married

Mary Gladys Baldwin

b. April 2, 1915

d. in the early 1980s

spouse: Franklin Otto Spivey

child: Edward Hugh Spivey b. Dec. 8, 1934
wife: Eloise Douglas
child: Rebecca & Edward
They live in Nashville, Tn.

Nina Gennell Spivey b. July 4, 1932

05/14/97 08:44:13



"Nell" is deaf

husb: Fredson Odom

child: Don, Debroah, Edward

live in Albany, Ga
James Ollen Spivey b. Feb. 26, 1938
wife: Jean

no children

lives in Ozark, retired Deputy Sheriff

I have some of the children out of order and I believe I have some more
info on the latest generation but I'm still trying to organize my notes.

Rebecca

05/14/97 08:45:17



Subject: Hey!!
Date: Sat, 17 May 1997 21:34:32 -0400 (EDT)
From: K2ZBAD2BEIT@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl,

have not heard from u lately was just checking to see if ur ok.

please answer back and let me know if alls well there miss not hearing from
u.

Kathy Woodham Oldaker

ps.
is this the same cuz i was talking to about family history?

05/17/97 21:48:37



Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Sat, 17 May 1997 22:16:35 -0400 (EDT)
From: K2BAD2BEIT@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

are u on line now if so answer me i have a couple of pictures i want to send
u
kathy

05/18/97 05:30:59



Subject: Your new Homepage
Date: Sat, 24 May 97 04:23:56 UT
From: "Robert Woodham" <Woodrobert@msn.com>
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Great piece of work!

Sorry you're having so much hardware trouble, but the product looks
tremendous.

I've been researching the Reaves family on my mother's side and was shocked to
learn they lived in dale County from 1845-1872, and then went to Texas. Of
course the descendants didn't meet until 1940 in Texas. The Dean family I saw
in your cemetery listing were neighbors and relatives, both in Alabama and
Texas. My second greatgrandmother was Melissa Dean, who must have died in AL
prior to the move. My ancestor was a George Washington Reaves, or Reeves (they
spelled it both ways because they were all illiterate until they came to
Texas) . He fought in the Civil War and must have lost all his property either
during the War or Reconstruction.

Do you have military service records for Presley Nelson Woodham for the Creek
Wars? How about Union and Confederate records for my turncoat ancestor James
Robert Nelson? Please send copies if you do, or if you don't let me know and
I'll order them from the National Archives.

Great hearing from you

Robert Lee Woodham



Subject: Re: Woodham
Date: Tue, 27 May 1997 18:23:11 -0500
From: Larry Noah <larmil-1@worldnet.att.net>
Organization: Larmil Business Services
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

I don't believe I ever sent you the info on Henrietta Dupree
Alexander. Did you want snailmail printout or a gedcom attached to
email or ?2?°?
Larry Noah - larmil-l@worldnet.att.net
Orange Co. NCGenWeb - http://www.rootsweb.cowm/~ncorange
Florence Co. SCGenWeb - http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/8830Q
See my WebPage at - http://www.traeilerpark.com/tangs/lrnoah




Subject: Woodhams
Date: Mon, 26 May 1997 15:45:12 -0500
From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo(@accucomm.net>
To: "Woodham, Robert Earl" <woodham@]eo.infi.net>
Hey Cuz!

Found this one at: http://members.aol.com/genwebliga/nwspapr.htm

30 Jun 1910 -d Mrs Grace MCCANDLESS, nee Wimpey; d Bud SALTER, Negro
killed by J Wesley LIVINGS in self defense. After testimony Livings was
acquitted.; d Ben SEARCY shot accidentally while helping a friend move
household goods, In the wagon, a loaded shotgun discharged, shattering
bone in leg. Leg was amputated. He died from loss of blood and shock.; b
baby for the A T WOODHAMS; d Rev Jones 79 yrs at Falco

Val



Subject: Woodham 2
Date: Mon, 26 May 1997 15:49:47 -0500
From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo@accucomm.net>
To: "Woodham, Robert Earl" <woodham@leo.infi.net>

Here's another one from the same page as before:

10 Nov 1910 -d G F C MOORE died Saturday in andalusia, 70 yrs. Civil
War, Mason & Covington Co Commisgsioner. Funeral at Bapt Church on
Sunday. Ch Mrs Jack Lunday, Mrs Paul Wilson, Miss Isable & Ara Moore,
Alonzo, Oliver, Harvey & Robert Moore. All children live near
Andalusia.; m Frank S NORSWORTHY and Ada E GEORGE on Nov 3rd; m A G
COXWELL & Mrs Francis FAULKENBERY last Sunday at Andalusia; m Miss Mable
GANTT to Leon R GILCHRIST in Mntgomery where she was a attending school.
Many friends from Andalusia attended ;Invitation to wedding of Helen
SPAIN to Fred C RILEY at Troy on 23 Nov ; d John W WOODHAM SR died Nov 2
11910 at Opp. Served in Civil War, was a 20 yr Mason, known as ‘Uncle
Johnie’. Funeral at Hickory Grove Church; 15 chn: Josiah, D M, J

H, GB, AT, TN, HJ, NA, WA & M W Woodham, Mrs T N Short, Mrs A P
Day, Mrs J T May. He had 118 grandchildren & 39 great grandchildren; d
Mrs W C HEARN of River Falls, died Wednesday bur on Thursday; m Miss
Bonnie Lee Lingold and Earnest DAWSON of Andalusia, Mar Sunday in
Columbus



Subject: Woodham 3
Date: Mon, 26 May 1997 16:04:42 -0500
From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo@accucomm.net>
To: "Woodham, Robert Earl" <woodham@]eo.infi.net>

Here are some marriage listings from Covington Co., Al.:

http://members.aol.com/genweblisa/covmar.htm

WOODHAM, M.H. HIGGINS, Ida 22 DEC 1897 94
TAYLOR, W.J. WOODHAM, N.E. 02 JAN 1898 95
STUCKEY, J.L. WOODHAM, M.E. 04 FEB 1898 99

TISON, H.C. WOODHAM, Mattie 14 OCT 1900 211



Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Mon, 26 May 1997 18:04:14 -0500
From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo@accucomm.net>
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl Woodham wrote:
Dear Val,

Thanks for the info. I have done quite a bit of research in Covington
County, AL. over the years. I have copied all of the Woodham marriages
there from the 1800's up to about 1991 (the last time I was able to get
to the courthouse). I have also copied most of the largest cemeteries
through personal visits. I used to attend the annual Woodham reunion
there of descendants of the John Wesley Woodham Sr., who you sent the
obit of.

I have several xerox copies from five newspapers of his obituaries.

I have most of the Woodham marriages for all the southeast Alabama
counties except Pike Co.--just never seem able to get there; also all
the adjoining counties in Florida and Georgia, plus several in South
Carolina. A distant cousin just sent me several pages of marriages from
Lakeland, F1. What I haven't been able to get to is marriages of
descendants. That is my next goal.

I have been working on the extra copy of the book you sent me at work.
Be patient--I will send it to you soon.

I have wasted TWO whole weekends now trying to get some new files
uploaded to the Dale County webpage. I can't type the stuff in my
webpage publishing program because it won't let me use the tab bar. So
I have been writing it in WordPerfect. EVERY time I upload the file, it
comes out as garbage. I have tried several different things but nothing
seems to work.

More later..
Your cuz,
Robert Earl

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVVVYVVYVYVY

For best control of your webpages, I recommend Word 7 (Windows 95
version) along with the downloaded (free...not shareware) Internet
Assistant for Word. You can edit your page like a word processor with
formatting and all, tell it to put it all in html (the text part only)
and then add your images when you put together your final uploading
files. For general duty...not research data pages...I recommend you use
Netscape Navigator 3.0 Gold, download available free from
www.netscape.com . Even if you put your document together with Word and
Internet Assistant, you can edit it later with Netscape Navigator 3.0
Gold. 1I've experimented with several different softwares, but I find
this combination the easiest and most reliable. Your needs may be
different.

Val




Subject: Re: Woodham family

Date: Mon, 26 May 1997 18:07:59 -0500

From: Val McGinness <wmkstwo@accucomm.net>

To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert Earl Woodham wrote:

V.VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVVVVVYVVYVVYV

Dear Val,

Thanks for the info. I have done quite a bit of research in Covington
County, AL. over the years. I have copied all of the Woodham marriages
there from the 1800's up to about 1991 (the last time I was able to get
to the courthouse). I have also copied most of the largest cemeteries
through personal visits. I used to attend the annual Woodham reunion
there of descendants of the John Wesley Woodham Sr., who you sent the
obit of.

I have several xerox copies from five newspapers of his obituaries.

I have most of the Woodham marriages for all the southeast Alabama
counties except Pike Co.--just never seem able to get there; also all
the adjoining counties in Florida and Georgia, plus several in South
Carolina. A distant cousin just sent me several pages of marriages from
Lakeland, F1. What I haven't been able to get to is marriages of
descendants. That is my next goal.

I have been working on the extra copy of the book you sent me at work.
Be patient--I will send it to you soon.

I have wasted TWO whole weekends now trying to get some new files
uploaded to the Dale County webpage. I can't type the stuff in my
webpage publishing program because it won't let me use the tab bar. 5o
I have been writing it in WordPerfect. EVERY time I upload the file, it
comes out as garbage. I have tried several different things but nothing
seems to work.

More later..
Your cuz,
Robert Earl

Me again...

I

re-read your email and wondered if you are possible putting an htm

suffix on the files that you are uplcading and coming out as garbage.
Look at them right before you send them up to your server and see if
they are .htm or .html. Whenever I had that problem, that was generally
was causing it. If most cases, the files have to be suffixed with .html
before they will work properly.



Subject: Cousins on-line:-)
Date: Tue, 27 May 1997 23:31:48 -0400 (EDT)
From: ChristyHW@aol.com
To: Robbtec@aol.com, LFKea@aol.com, peggbill@gte, JAndr45985@aol.com,
Woodham@leo.infi.net, King D@popmail firn.edu, Mw4au@aol.com, Flying60@aol.com,
almb@iamerica.net, JPerkins@mindspring.com, CReid12209@aol.com,
SWade42913@aol.com, SKelly@orednet.org

Hello, I am in the process of putting up another page on my home page for
cousins on-line. It will be mainly a page on different cousins that I have
been in contact with on-line and it will have there earliest ancestor
directly down to them, as well as a E-mail link. If you would like I could
include your direct line. Let me know...Your Cousin, Christy:-)



Subject: Re: Woodham/Alexander
Date: Tue, 27 May 1997 20:24:22 -0500
From: Larry Noah <larmil-1@worldnet.att.net>
Organization: Larmil Business Services
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Relax, I never send an uninvited attachment to email. I will send the
gedcom on 3 1/2" diskette. I will also send a printout with it.
Larry Noah - larmil-le@worldnet.att.net
Orange Co. NCGenWeb - http://www.rootsweb.com/~ncorange
Florence Co. SCGenWeb - http://www.geccities.com/Heartliand/8830
See my WebPage at - http://www.trailerpark.com/tango/lznoah




Subject: WOODHAM - Edwards Co., IL
Date: Wed, 28 May 1997 21:28:58 -0500
From: melrose@wworld.com (Terry Harper)
Organization: Terry Harper CPA
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Mr. Woodham,

Is there any information on the Edwards County WOODHAM family that you
need?

Terry Harper
Albion, IL



Subject: Greetings
Date: Wed, 28 May 1997 23:39:56 -0400 (EDT)
From: Robbtec(@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Hello and how are you, hope you are doing okay. We have finally slowed down
since the school year is over.

I was wondering how often the Newsletter comes out? I have not received one
yet and wasn't sure if you got my 10.00 dues in the package I had sent
earlier.

Am staying busy on Familytree, have 900 in Mother-in-law's tree. about 300 in
WOODHAM tree (since I was getting incorrect info from Christy started all
over :)

Now I see why you cannot stop. I just keep going and going like the Energizer
Bunny. Between scrapbook-making an Family Tree pruning I live a full
life...HA HA

Hope to hear from you soon,

Love, Robbie



Subject: Re: Woodham family
Date: Mon, 02 Jun 1997 21:27:58 -0500
From: melrose@wworld.com (Terry Harper)
Organization: Terry Harper CPA
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Robert,

I'm not a WOODHAM descendant, but enjoy researching all Edwards County
families, on behalf of the Edwards County Historical Society. If you
don't have much information on the Edwards County line, I probably won't
be duplicating information you already have? Is that correct?

I'll see what I can gather together.

Terry Harper
25 N. Fifth Street
Albion, IL 62806-1021

Robert Earl Woodham wrote:
Dear Terry,

In answer to your question "is there any information on the Edwards
County Woodham family that I need?

YES--everything I can find.

You see, I am the Woodham family historian and president of the Woodham
Family Association, a national family club for all our family. I
founded the Association in 1978 and we held the first Woodham Family
National Reunion in Eufaula, Alabama in 1979.

I have been doing research on our family as a hobby for more than 45
years--since I was 12 years old. My collection, the Woodham Family
National Library, contains several hundred notebooks full of records,
plus more in boxes and chests of drawers. I am now writing the first
book ever published on our family's history, starting with the oldest
generations in England. Later books will bring our history up to the
living generations. These are being published by the Woodham Family
Association and I am donating my work to the family club.

Unfortunately, I have never been able to visit Illinois to do research
there. Here are some of the types of records I am trying to collect:
marriage records, deeds, wills and other public records from
courthouses; cemetery tombstone inscriptions; old letters; family Bible
records; photos; birth and death certificates; land grants and
homesteads;

military records; census records; and anything else that is printed. In
addition, I have tried to get family information directly from living
relatives.

Incidentally, ALL of the Woodham's from Edwards County are descendants
of GEORGE WOODHAM.

PLEASE send me what information and records you can, especially on your
direct line.

Your cuz,

Robert Earl Woodham
1130 Celia Dr.
Columbus, Ga. 31907

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYV



Subject: Re: Marshall/Bull family
Date: Tue, 3 Jun 1997 17:41:50 -0400 (EDT)
From: AndyM0407@aol.com
To: woodham@]eo.infi.net

Sorry for the lack of identification. I am Andrew William Marshall. My
father was William Bull/Marshall of Midland City AL, brother of Mary Alice
Woodham, about whom we have spoken. I have begun to provide you with data
about the other brothers and sisters of William and Mary Alice. I currently
live in the Orlando, FL area and am working on the Bull/Marshall family.



Subject: More Dowlings (fwd)
Date: Thu, 5 Jun 1997 16:36:20 -0500 (CDT)
From: Jerry E Brown <brownj9@mail . auburn.edu>
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

This came from the blue from a lady I worked with on a history and
heritage project about 15 years ago. What do you think of this inference
re the ancestry of Sarah Dowling? jeb

—————————— Forwarded message ----------
Date: Tue, 03 Jun 1997 22:01:00 -0500

From: vshirley <vshirleyefelix.teclink.net>
To: brownj9@mail.auburn.edu

Subject: More Dowlings

jerry:

this is the info I copied regarding all these dowlings. Robert
Dowling (scotland) m. Sarah Guinn. They became parents of John Dowling
who married Nancy Boutwell. Nancy moved to AL following john's death.
She died may 30 1849 at age 73. John and Nancy B. Dowling were
parents of dear Dempsey Dowling (b. 12/14/1783, d. 4/26/1865, m.
Martha Stokes in Darlington District SC. Her parents were John Henry
Stokes and Nancy Patience Alford, who married in VA. Martha Stokes
(above) b.Mar4, 1787, d. 1/15/1859 in dale Co. AL. She and dempsey
were buried at Claybank cemetary in Ozark. Nancy Boutwell Dowling is
buried in Methodist cemetary next to Zion church not far from Haw
Ridge, Coffee County, near Enterprise, AL.

Now, 1 don't know, but a wager might pay off. it is quite possible
that your james dowling could be a brother to my john, and it's
possible, too, that your Mary could be a sister to my Nancy Boutwell.
If so, little Sarah could be "double first cousin" to Dempsey. you
might check your dates and places for comparison.

vshirley@mail.teclink.net



Subject: Re: Marshall/Bull family
Date: Thu, 5 Jun 1997 19:00:59 -0400 (EDT)
From: AndyM0407@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

William Marshall b March 16, 1898, d November 1961, first married Sallie V.
Riley in abt 1925. They had one son, Willie James Marshall b Dec 3, 1929.
He married Elva Mae McCaw, b Mar 15, 1929 in Lawton, OK. Willie was
stationed at Ft. Sill, in Lawton during the Korean conflict. They were
married Apr 5, 1953 in Pascogoula Miss. They have two daughters Sally Ann
and Joanie Denise. Elva died in 1996 in Midland City, AL. Willie is getting
married again later this month to a lady living in Mobile, AL. Sallie V.
died when Willie was still a child. William Marshall then married Melonae
Bright from the Echo/Skipperville, Dale Co, AL area. They were married abt
1940. They had no natural children. I am adopted and am the natural child
of Ellie Mae, Melonae's sister. I was born in Skipperville, AL Sep 15,
1945.

Albert Franklin, b Aug 1892 married Mary Hughes, b Nov 23, 1896 d Apr 1983.
Albert and Mary did a "mid-night" move from Dale Co, AL to the big city of
Jay, FL, were he lived on a farm of peanuts, corn, raised hogs and had a
sausage company for a while. He farm was in the middle of the Jay o0il field.
Do I need to say that he quite farming. They had three sons, Willie Lee,
Ed, and Ray. Albert was in the Navy during WWI, Willie Lee was also in the
Navy in WWII, surviving the Japaneese sinking of the USS Helena.

I hope this helps.
The message I lost probably answered the question I had about the Enfinger

and the Bull at the last of your Enfinger file at the Dale CO site. Please
provide that answer again. Thanks, Andy



Subject: Mixon Family
Date: Fri, 6 Jun 1997 07:33:00 -0400 (EDT)
From: PoppyScott@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Hello,

I am researching the Mixon family. Have information on Jehu Mixon II m.
Fereby Woodham. Jehu was b. darlington District, SC. Have his father,
grandfather, g grandfather, gg grandfather, ggg grandfather, etc.

Have descendants of Ferby Mixon b. 1861 m. Birpo Williams. Their daughter,
Martha Elizabeth Williams (my grandmother) m. Shildrick Scott Kendrick. Have
their descendants. Lets share information.

You can find me at PoppyScott@aol.com

Scott



Subject: Re: Mixon Family
Date: Fri, 6 Jun 1997 12:12:43 -0400 (EDT)
From: PoppyScott@aol.com
To: woodham@]eo.infi.net

Hello Cuz,

Very glad to hear from you. Let me get my data together and will e-mail you
later today.

My wife, Phyllis, and I live in Smyrna, GA but both are originally from
Pensacola (Warrington), FL.

Be in touch later,
Scott



Subject: Re: Mixon Family
Date: Fri, 6 Jun 1997 12:48:58 -0400 (EDT)
From: PoppyScott@aol.com
To: woodham@]leo.infi.net

Hello Robert,

I'm going to have to send you my data in installments over the next several
days.

First though, I have no information on Pheriba Woodham b. 1806 other than she
m. aby 1820 Jehu Mixon II who was b. 4/1/1796 in Darlington District, SC d.
1883 in Conecuh Co., AL.

Here is my first installment -

John Mickson had a son John Mixon II b. 1665 in Gloucster Co., VA d. Abt
12/21/1710 in Cloucester Co., VA. He was married to Grace ? b. 1660 d.1715
m. 1678 in VA.

John Mixon II had a son John Mixon III b. 2/14/1679/80 in Abington Parrish,

Gloucester Co. VA d. 2/27/1733/34 in White Oak River Onslah Co., NC. He was
married to Prudence Lide b. 3/18/1682/83 in Gloucster Co. VA d. 6/9/1728 in

Hyde Co., NC m. 1701 in Gloucster Co., VA.

Their son was John Mixon IV b. 1719 in Pasquatank Precinc NC d. 3/1796 in
Darlington District, SC.

His son was Micha Mixon b. Abt 1742 in SC d. 3/14/1805 in Darlington
District, SC. He was married to Lydia Williamson b. SC m. 8/25/1778.

Their son was Jehu Mixon b. Abt 1767 in Darlington District, SC d. 1883 in
Conecuh Co., AL. He was married to Fareby Belk.

Their son Jehu Mixon II b. 4/1//1796 in Darlington District, SC 4 1883 in
Conecuh Co., AL. He was m. to Fereby Woodham b. 1806 m Abt 1820.
Robert, I will send you information on their descendants later today.

Bye,
Scott



Subject: Re: Mixon Family
Date: Fri, 6 Jun 1997 17:14:48 -0400 (EDT)
From: PoppyScott@aol.com
To: woodham@leo.infi.net

Hey Robert,
Second installment.

Jehu Mixon II and Fereby Woodham's son was Issac Mixon b. 12/2/1826 in SC
d.5/17/1902. He m. Mary Elizaabeth Higdon in Feb. 1851 in SC

They had the following children: John b. 4/8/1884, Elihu b. 10/291855, Isaac
Franklin b. 1857, Jehu b. 1859 m. Mott Tisdale in 1882, Pherbia A. Mixon b
1861 in AL m. Theophlus Birpo Williamg b. 1858 in AL m. 9/22/1876 in Conecuh
Co., AL., Sophronia, William, Morgan, Martha, Franc